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A G E N D A 

COMMUNITY RELATIONS COMMITTEE 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 

(Accessibility, Senior Services, and Community Issues) 

San Mateo County Transit District 
Bacciocco Auditorium - Second Floor 
1250 San Carlos Ave., San Carlos, CA 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 7, 2018 – 2:00 p.m. 

1. Call to Order

2. Pledge of Allegiance

ACTION
3. Approval of Minutes of Community Relations Committee Meeting of

February 7, 2018

INFORMATIONAL 
4. Accessibility Update – Tina Dubost

5. Paratransit Coordinating Council Update – Mike Levinson

6. Citizens Advisory Committee Liaison Report

7. Mobility Management Report- Mid-Year Performance Report

8. Quarterly Dashboard Report – October – December 2017

9. Multimodal Ridership Report – January 2018

10. Adjourn

Committee Members:  Peter Ratto, Carole Groom, Rose Guilbault 

NOTE: 
• This Committee meeting may be attended by Board Members who do not sit on this Committee. In the event that a quorum of the 

entire Board is present, this Committee shall act as a Committee of the Whole. In either case, any item acted upon by the 
Committee or the Committee of the Whole will require consideration and action by the full Board of Directors as a 
prerequisite to its legal enactment. 

• All items appearing on the agenda are subject to action by the Board. Staff recommendations are subject to change by the Board. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2018 

CHARLES STONE, CHAIR 
CAROLE GROOM, VICE CHAIR 
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KARYL MATSUMOTO  
DAVE PINE 
JOSH POWELL 
PETER RATTO 

JIM HARTNETT 
GENERAL MANAGER/CEO 
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         CRC ITEM #9  
MARCH 7, 2018 

 
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:  Community Relations Committee 
 
THROUGH:  Jim Hartnett 

General Manager/CEO 
 
FROM:  David Olmeda 
  Chief Operating Officer, Bus 
 
SUBJECT: MULTIMODAL RIDERSHIP REPORT – JANUARY 2018 
 
ACTION 
 
This report is for information only.  No action is required. 
 
SIGNIFICANCE 
 
Table “A” summarizes the average weekday ridership (AWR) statistics for all modes of 
transportation for which SamTrans is responsible and Table “B” summarizes the total 
monthly ridership figures for all SamTrans transportation modes. Chart “A” features year-
to-date comparisons of AWR for Fiscal Year (FY) 2016, FY2017, and FY2018.  Chart “B” has 
figures for total ridership year-to-date for FY2016, FY2017, and FY2018.  
 
Tables “A” and “B” also provide the corresponding data for the Bay Area Rapid Transit 
San Francisco International Airport Extension as a separate line.  
 
Table “C” details the number of riders for each fare category for SamTrans fixed route for 
the month and calendar year-to-date. 
 
Table “D” details total and average daily ridership by day type (i.e. Weekdays, 
Weekends, and Holidays).  
 
Table “E” provides additional information regarding SamTrans performance standards, 
including Average Weekday Ridership, On-Time Performance, and Token Usage (adult 
and youth). 
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AVERAGE WEEKDAY RIDERSHIP – JANUARY 2018 COMPARED TO JANUARY 2017 
 
Grand Total – 146,130, a decrease of 1.6 percent 
 
Bus – 33,640, a decrease of 5.9 percent 
 
Paratransit – 1,140, an increase of 3.6 percent 
 
Shuttles – 10,900 a decrease of 7.9 percent 
 
Caltrain – 57,020, an increase of 3.2 percent 
 
 

Table A 
Average Weekday Ridership 

 
January 2018 Average Weekday Ridership Percent 

Change 
FY2016/2017 Mode FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 

Bus 40,080 35,740 33,640 -5.9% 
Paratransit 1,140 1,100 1,140 3.6% 
Shuttles 12,620 11,840 10,900 -7.9% 
Caltrain 56,010 55,270 57,020 3.2% 

Total 109,860 103,950 102,700 -1.2% 
BART Extension (No Daly City) 47,950 44,540 43,430 -2.5% 

Grand Total 157,810 148,500 146,130 -1.6% 
Weekdays 20 21 22   

     January 2018 Year-to-date Percent 
Change 

FY2016/2017 Mode FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 
Bus 42,130 39,120 36,880 -5.7% 
Paratransit 1,190 1,210 1,220 0.8% 
Shuttles 11,260 12,060 11,540 -4.3% 
Caltrain 59,290 58,250 60,360 3.6% 

Total 113,880 110,640 109,990 -0.6% 
BART Extension (No Daly City) 50,760 49,410 47,650 -3.6% 

Grand Total 164,640 160,050 157,640 -1.5% 
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Chart A 

Grand Total Average Weekday Ridership (FYTD) 
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MONTHLY TOTAL RIDERSHIP – JANUARY 2018 COMPARED TO JANUARY 2017 
 
The following summary and figures include total ridership for all modes of transportation 
for which SamTrans is responsible.  These numbers are a gross count of each boarding 
across all modes and all service days for the month of January for the past three fiscal 
years. 
 
Grand Total – 3,768,010 a decrease of 0.4 percent 
 
Bus – 881,280, a decrease of 2.4 percent 
 
Paratransit – 28,660, an increase of 2.8 percent 
 
Shuttles – 241,240 a decrease of 4.6 percent 
 
Caltrain – 1,525,550, an increase of 3.3 percent 
 
 

 
 

Table B 
Total Monthly Ridership 

 
January 2018 Total Monthly Ridership Percent Change 

FY2016/2017 Mode FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 
Bus 998,200 902,570 881,280 -2.4% 
Paratransit 26,930 27,890 28,660 2.8% 
Shuttles 262,120 252,930 241,240 -4.6% 
Caltrain 1,476,200 1,477,360 1,525,550 3.3% 

Total 2,763,450 2,660,750 2,676,730 0.6% 
BART Extension (No Daly City) 1,174,690 1,121,680 1,091,290 -2.7% 

Grand Total 3,938,140 3,782,430 3,768,010 -0.4% 
Weekdays 20 21 22   

     January 2018 Year-to-date Percent Change 
FY2016/2017 Mode FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 

Bus 7,556,250 6,976,700 6,602,650 -5.4% 
Paratransit 202,720 208,910 209,580 0.3% 
Shuttles 1,681,420 1,787,730 1,720,740 -3.7% 
Caltrain 11,071,660 10,817,920 11,001,880 1.7% 

Total 20,512,040 19,791,260 19,534,840 -1.3% 
BART Extension (No Daly City) 8,981,280 8,579,440 8,306,830 -3.2% 

Grand Total 29,493,320 28,370,690 27,841,660 -1.9% 
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Chart B 
Grand Total Ridership (FYTD) 
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The following summaries illustrate the number of riders by fare category and by day type 
for the month of January 2018. These numbers do not include Dumbarton ridership and 
rural On-Demand service previously reflected under the Paratransit ridership. 

 
 

Table C 
Bus Riders by Fare Category 

 

 
 

 

January 
2016 

January 
2017 

January 
2018 

2018 Calendar 
Year-to-Date  

Adult Cash 206,431 159,785 141,165 141,165 

Adult Pass 469,007 449,998 445,526 445,526 

Youth Cash 132,727 122,634 121,073 121,073 

Youth Pass 57,044 40,120 34,362 34,362 

Eligible Discount 129,493 126,838 136,109 136,109 

Total 994,702 899,374 878,234 878,234 
 
 

Table D 
SamTrans Bus Ridership Summary 

 
January 2018 SamTrans Ridership Summary 

By day type: Total Riders Average Daily Riders 
Weekdays 737,062 34,180 
Saturdays 73,153 18,288 
Sundays 56,978 14,244 
Holiday(s) 11,041 11,041 
Total 878,234 28,330 

 
 
 

 
  

Fare Category 
 

Weekday 
 

Saturday 
 

Sunday 
 

Holiday Total 
 

Adult Cash 113,407 14,117 11,364 2,277 141,165 
Adult Pass 374,383 36,661 29,053 5,429 445,526 
Youth Cash 109,325 6,251 4,534 963 121,073 
Youth Pass 31,926 1,390 971 74 34,362 
Eligible Discount 108,021 14,734 11,056 2,298 136,109 
Total 737,062 73,153 56,978 11,041 878,234 
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OTHER NOTES: 
 
Total Monthly Ridership’s factors: 

• 22 weekdays in 2018, compared to 21 days in 2017 and 20 days in 2016 
• Multiple routes were merged on January 21, 2018, possibly resulting in less trips per 

passenger per day 
• Overall ridership trend in the San Francisco Bay Area is decreasing 
• According to a recent presentation from APTA (the American Public 

Transportation Association), Telecommuting, Bike Sharing, TNCs, and Gas Prices 
are main contributors to the decline in bus transit ridership 

 
 

Table E 
Bus Performance Standards 

 

  AWR OTP 
Tokens 

Adult Youth 
            

January 2017 35,720 83.81% 25,870 23,417 
February 2017 37,150 83.22% 23,371 22,765 
March 2017 40,500 82.21% 25,905 30,624 
April 2017 36,672 82.83% 23,973 20,876 
May 2017 40, 439 81.94% 24,725 28,641 
June 2017 34,596 81.07% 24,090 15,361 
July 2017 32,293 83.50% 25,159 4,828 

August 2017 36,201 80.36% 26,583 18,075 
September 2017 44,590 81.48% 27,967 34,211 

October 2017 40,861 81.71% 28,492 27,678 
November 2017 37,807 79.72% 25,213 23,789 
December 2017 35,258 79.78% 22,431 21,234 

January 2018 34,180 83.47% 22,164 20,410 
 

    *AWR: Does not include Dumbarton ridership 
    * Performance standards reflect District Service only 

 
PERFORMANCE CATEGORY DESCRIPTION 
AWR (Average Weekday Ridership) - measures average ridership on a weekday basis for 
the month 
OTP (On Time Performance) - sampling thousands of schedules in the system for lates, 
earlies, and on-times 
Tokens - total of Adult and Youth token usage for the month 
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SAMTRANS PROMOTIONS – JANUARY 2018 
 
Marketing Communications was preparing for run book 125 effective on January 21, 
2018 as part of the agency’s regular scheduled service adjustments.  These changes 
help SamTrans improve performance standards by combining routes and make the bus 
system run more efficiently.  As part of the communication plan included, news 
release/blogs, heavy organic social media posts, take-one on buses and web button on 
SamTrans home page.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by:  Alex Lam, Acting Operations Planning Manager   650-508-6227  
  Jeremy Lipps, Social Media Officer     650-508-7845 
  James Namba, Marketing Specialist     650-508-7924 









 
 FINANCE ITEM #3  
 MARCH 7, 2018 

 
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT 

STAFF REPORT 
 

TO:  Finance Committee 
 
THROUGH: Jim Hartnett 
 General Manager/CEO 
 
FROM:  Derek Hansel 

Chief Financial Officer 
 

   
 
SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD ENDING  

JANUARY 31, 2018 
  
ACTION  
Staff proposes the Committee recommend that the Board accept and enter into the 
record the Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the month of January 2018 and 
supplemental information. 
 
This staff report provides a brief discussion of significant items and trends on the 
attached Statement of Revenues and Expenses through January 31, 2018. The 
statement has been designed to follow the Agency wide line item rollup as included in 
the adopted budget.  The columns have been designed to provide easy comparison 
of year to date prior to current actuals for the current fiscal year including dollar and 
percentage variances. In addition, the current forecast of Revenues and Expenses is 
compared to the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2018. 
 
SIGNIFICANCE  
 
Annual Forecast: The Forecast reflects a deficit of $5.1 million compared to a $6.0 
million projected deficit in the revised budget (page 1, line 35). This is an improvement 
of $0.9 million.  The variance is driven by savings in Motor Bus expenses (page 1, line 19) 
due primarily to lower Professional Services (page 3, line 7), Technical Services (page 3, 
line 8), Fuel and Lubricants (page 3, line 12) and Contracted Urban Bus Service (page 
3, line 35). The lower Motor Bus expense of $2.1 million is partially offset by lower 
Passenger Fares of $1.2 million (page 1, line 1). 
 
Year to Date Revenues: As of January year-to-date actuals, the Total Sources of Funds 
(page 1 of the Statement of Revenues and Expenses, line 15) are $2.7 million higher 
than the prior year.   This is driven by a higher District ½ cent Sales Tax (page 1, line 10) 
partially offset by decline in revenues from Passenger Fares (page 1, line 1), Operating 
Grants (page 1, line 4), SM County Measure A & Other (page 1, line 6) due to a 
reduction in paratransit funding for FY2018, and Other Interest, Rent, & Other Income 



(page 1, line 12).   
 
Year to Date Expenses: As of January year-to-date actuals, the Total Uses of Funds 
(page 1, line 33) are $8.5 million higher than the prior year-to-date actuals.  This is 
primarily due to Total Motor Bus expenses which are higher by $2.2 million (page 1 line 
19) due to inclusion of unfunded CalPERS and Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) 
liability (this expense, which was incurred in July, will not recur throughout the year), 
ADA Programs are $1.1 million higher than prior year (page 1, line 20) due to new 
insurance claims, and Sales Tax Allocation for Capital Programs (page 1, line 29) which 
was not broken out in prior years. 
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT 
There are no budget amendments for the month of January 2018. 
 
 
STRATEGIC INITIATIVE 
This item does not achieve a strategic initiative. 
 
  
 
Prepared By: Melanie Hartanto, Accountant 650-508-6478 
 Jeannie Chen, Manager, General Ledger 

 
650-508-6259 
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Statement of Revenues and Expenses Page 1 of 13

% OF YEAR ELAPSED: 58.3%

PRIOR CURRENT % %
ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE BUDGET* FORECAST VARIANCE VARIANCE

SOURCES OF FUNDS
Operating Revenues

1   Passenger Fares 9,891,674$        9,290,199$        (601,476)$          (6.1%) 16,977,116$      15,818,453$      (1,158,663)$     (6.8%) 1
2   Local TDA and STA Funds 23,850,037 24,507,857 657,819 2.8% 42,013,473 42,013,473 0 0.0% 2
3   Pass through to Other Agencies 112,752 488,058 375,305 332.9% 836,536 836,536 0 0.0% 3
4   Operating Grants 2,227,075 1,375,808 (851,267) (38.2%) 5,382,754 5,382,754 0 0.0% 4
5   SMCTA Measure A 5,652,117 5,680,291 28,174 0.5% 9,577,753 9,577,753 0 0.0% 5
6   SM County Measure A & Other 2,916,667 2,187,500 (729,167) (25.0%) 3,750,000 3,750,000 0 0.0% 6
7   AB434 Funds, TA Funded Shuttle & Other 63,583 178,408 114,825 180.6% 532,794 532,794 0 0.0% 7
8 Subtotal - Operating Revenues 44,713,906 43,708,121 (1,005,785) (2.2%) 79,070,426 77,911,763 (1,158,663) (1.5%) 8
9 Other Revenue Sources 9

10   District 1/2 Cent Sales Tax 46,802,248 50,328,985 3,526,737 7.5% 84,660,000 84,660,000 0 0.0% 10
11   Investment Interest 916,869 1,172,685 255,816 27.9% 1,100,312 1,100,312 0 0.0% 11
12   Other Interest, Rent & Other Income 4,588,173 4,480,246 (107,928) (2.4%) 7,832,588 7,832,588 0 0.0% 12
13 Subtotal - Other Revenues 52,307,290 55,981,916 3,674,625 7.0% 93,592,900 93,592,900 0 0.0% 13
14 14
15 Total Sources of Funds 97,021,196 99,690,037 2,668,840 2.8% 172,663,326 171,504,663 (1,158,663) (0.7%) 15
16 16
17  USES OF FUNDS 17
18 Operating Expenses 18
19   Motor Bus 62,248,506 64,408,970 2,160,464 3.5% 120,329,771 118,217,242 (2,112,529) (1.8%) 19
20   A. D. A. Programs 9,910,162 10,998,512 1,088,350 11.0% 18,432,288 18,502,501 70,213 0.4% 20
21   Caltrain 3,780,003 3,599,029 (180,974) (4.8%) 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 21
22   Other Multi-modal Programs 1,133,168 1,105,579 (27,589) (2.4%) 2,320,546 2,320,546 0 0.0% 22
23   Pass through to Other Agencies 112,752 488,058 375,306 332.9% 836,536 836,536 0 0.0% 23
24   Land Transfer Interest Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 45,716 45,716 0 0.0% 24
25 Total Operating Expense 77,184,591 80,600,147 3,415,557 4.4% 148,156,210 146,113,894 (2,042,316) (1.4%) 25
26 26
27 Total Operating Surplus / (Deficit) 19,836,606 19,089,889 (746,716) (3.8%) 24,507,116 25,390,770 883,654 3.6% 27
28 28
29 Sales Tax Allocation - Capital Program  ** 0 5,127,158 5,127,158 0.0% 8,789,413 8,789,413 0 0.0% 29
30 30
31 Total Debt Service 5,830,326 5,763,512 (66,814) (1.1%) 21,684,044 21,684,044 0 0.0% 31
32 32
33 Total Uses of Funds 83,014,917$      91,490,817$      8,475,900$        10.2% 178,629,667$    176,587,351$    (2,042,316)$     (1.1%) 33
34 34
35 PROJECTED SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 14,006,280$      8,199,219$        (5,807,060)$       (41.5%) (5,966,342)$       (5,082,688)$       883,654$         (14.8%) 35

This report represents actuals and budgets on budgetary basis.

* Reflects Revised Budget approved by the BOD on Sept 6th, 2017 plus Budget Transfers
  ** In prior years, sales tax allocation for capital program was not reflected as a separate line on the financial statement.   

YEAR-TO-DATE ANNUAL

JANUARY 2018
FISCAL YEAR 2018

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
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Statement of Revenues and Expenses Page 2 of 13

% OF YEAR ELAPSED: 58.3%
ANNUAL

PRIOR CURRENT % %
ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE BUDGET* FORECAST VARIANCE VARIANCE

 
OPERATING REVENUES - MOTOR BUS         

1 TOTAL MOTOR BUS FARES 9,478,192$         8,770,720$         (707,473)$           (7.5%) 16,235,675$         15,077,012$         (1,158,663)$      (7.1%) 1

2 LOCAL (TDA) TRANSIT FUND: 2
3   General Operating Assistance 21,938,939 21,257,104 (681,834) (3.1%) 36,440,750 36,440,750 0 0.0% 3

4 STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE: 4
5   Local STA Operating Assistance 599,333 1,930,913 1,331,579 222.2% 3,310,138 3,310,138 0 0.0% 5

6 OPERATING GRANTS 6
7   TOTAL OPERATING GRANTS 1,009,121 341,348 (667,773) (66.2%) 1,481,020 1,481,020 0 0.0% 7
8 8
9 DISTRICT 1/2 CENT SALES TAX: 9

10   General Operating Assistance 25,043,535 27,668,637 2,625,102 10.5% 55,974,633 55,020,767 (953,866) (1.7%) 10
11   Accessibility Fixed Route 555,172 539,983 (15,189) (2.7%) 1,108,056 1,108,056 0 0.0% 11
12 TOTAL 1/2 CENT SALES TAX 25,598,707 28,208,620 2,609,913 10.2% 57,082,689 56,128,823 (953,866) (1.7%) 12

13 INVESTMENT INTEREST INCOME: 13
14   Investment Interest Income 717,104 927,862 210,758 29.4% 861,312 861,312 0 0.0% 14
15 15
16 OTHER REVENUE SOURCES: 16
17   Rental Income 902,563 877,290 (25,273) (2.8%) 1,400,000 1,400,000 0 0.0% 17
18   Advertising Income 428,526 1,048,062 619,536 144.6% 1,210,700 1,210,700 0 0.0% 18
19   Other Income 1,576,020 1,047,051 (528,969) (33.6%) 2,307,488 2,307,488 0 0.0% 19
20 TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 2,907,110 2,972,403 65,293 2.2% 4,918,188 4,918,188 0 0.0% 20

21 21
22 TOTAL MOTOR BUS 62,248,506 64,408,970 2,160,463 3.5% 120,329,771 118,217,242 (2,112,529) (1.8%) 22
23 23

24 AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT: 24
25   Passenger Fares Redi-Wheels 413,482 519,479 105,997 25.6% 741,441 741,441 0 0.0% 25
26   Local  TDA 4.5 Redi-Wheels 1,075,808 1,118,795 42,986 4.0% 1,917,934 1,917,934 0 0.0% 26
27   Local  STA - Paratransit 235,957 201,045 (34,912) (14.8%) 344,649 344,649 0 0.0% 27
28   Operating Grants 1,217,954 1,034,460 (183,494) (15.1%) 3,828,953 3,828,953 0 0.0% 28
29   Sales Tax - District ADA Programs 111,019 1,848,040 1,737,021 1564.6% 981,809 1,052,021 70,213 7.2% 29
30   Sales Tax - Paratransit Suppl. Coastside 1,038,066 1,008,469 (29,597) (2.9%) 1,842,100 1,842,100 0 0.0% 30
31   Interest Income - Paratransit Fund 199,765 244,823 45,059 22.6% 239,000 239,000 0 0.0% 31
32   SMCTA Measure A Redi-Wheels 1,872,114 2,081,262 209,148 11.2% 3,386,400 3,386,400 0 0.0% 32
33   SM County Measure A & Other 2,916,667 2,187,500 (729,167) (25.0%) 3,750,000 3,750,000 0 0.0% 33
34   Measure M Paratransit 829,330 754,639 (74,692) (9.0%) 1,400,000 1,400,000 0 0.0% 34

35 TOTAL ADA PROGRAMS 9,910,162 10,998,512 1,088,349 11.0% 18,432,288 18,502,501 70,213 0.4% 35
36 36

37 MULTI-MODAL TRANSIT PROGRAMS: 37
38   Transfer from SMCTA for Caltrain 3,780,003 3,599,029 (180,974) (4.8%) 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 38
39   AB434 Funds, TA Funded Shuttle & Other 63,583 178,408 114,825 180.6% 460,013 460,013 0 0.0% 39
40   Employer SamTrans Shuttle Funds 851,734 753,204 (98,530) (11.6%) 1,514,400 1,514,400 0 0.0% 40
41   Sales Tax - SamTrans Shuttle Program 124,971 70,654 (54,318) (43.5%) 103,352 103,352 0 0.0% 41
42   Bay Area Bike Share Pilot Program 0 0 0 0.0% 72,781 72,781 0 0.0% 42
43   Sales Tax - Gen. Operating Asst. 92,879 103,313 10,434 11.2% 170,000 170,000 0 0.0% 43
44 44

45 TOTAL MULTIMODAL 4,913,171 4,704,608 (208,563) (4.2%) 8,511,899 8,511,899 0 0.0% 45
46 46

47  TOTAL REVENUES 77,071,838$  80,112,090$  3,040,252$     3.9% 147,273,958$  145,231,642$  (2,042,316)$ (1.4% ) 47

This report represents actuals and budgets on budgetary basis.
*  Reflects Revised Budget approved by the BOD on Sept 6th, 2017 plus Budget Transfers
* Reflects Adopted Budget approved by the Board on June X, 2016, $X amendment approved on October 1, 2016, $X amendment approved on January 2, 2017.

 

YEAR-TO-DATE

JANUARY 2018

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF REVENUES

FISCAL YEAR 2018
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SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
OPERATING EXPENSES

FISCAL YEAR 2018
JANUARY 2018

% OF YEAR ELAPSED: 58.3%

 EXPENSES    PRIOR CURRENT % %
ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE BUDGET* FORECAST VARIANCE VARIANCE

 
DISTRICT OPERATED BUSES

 
1  Wages & Benefits 34,013,789$      34,960,290$      946,501$          2.8% 59,583,828$      59,583,828$        0 0.0% 1
2 2
3  Services: 3
4     Board of Directors 29,999 32,042 2,043 6.8% 86,000 86,000 0 0.0% 4
5     Contracted Vehicle Maintenance 638,111 697,400 59,290 9.3% 1,335,850 1,335,850 0 0.0% 5
6     Property Maintenance 530,364 640,033 109,669 20.7% 1,055,500 1,055,500 0 0.0% 6
7     Professional Services 2,569,265 1,993,172 (576,094) (22.4%) 5,375,327 4,719,410 (655,917) (12.2%) 7
8     Technical Services 3,647,311 3,398,049 (249,263) (6.8%) 8,096,697 7,159,525 (937,172) (11.6%) 8
9     Other Services     1,530,994 1,431,660 (99,333) (6.5%) 3,160,668 3,160,668 0 0.0% 9

10 10
11  Materials & Supply: 11
12     Fuel and Lubricants 1,603,699 1,703,145 99,446 6.2% 3,719,600 3,502,230 (217,370) (5.8%) 12
13     Bus Parts and Materials 1,149,058 1,121,751 (27,307) (2.4%) 2,038,233 2,038,233 0 0.0% 13
14     Uniforms and Driver Expense 168,404 156,095 (12,310) (7.3%) 537,231 537,231 0 0.0% 14
15     Timetables and Tickets 38,040 82,459 44,419 116.8% 326,500 326,500 0 0.0% 15
16     Office Supplies / Printing 204,685 172,881 (31,804) (15.5%) 489,412 489,412 0 0.0% 16
17     Other Materials and Supply 96,055 92,233 (3,822) (4.0%) 160,000 160,000 0 0.0% 17
18 18
19  Utilities: 19
20     Telecommunications 264,469 268,450 3,980 1.5% 745,491 745,491 0 0.0% 20
21     Other Utilities 650,290 730,500 80,211 12.3% 1,140,000 1,140,000 0 0.0% 21
22  Insurance  Costs 1,661,789 1,749,829 88,040 5.3% 3,042,164 3,042,164 0 0.0% 22
23 Workers' Compensation 1,965,831 1,845,790 (120,042) (6.1%) 3,666,068 3,666,068 0 0.0% 23
24  Taxes and License Fees 302,203 398,238 96,035 31.8% 843,823 843,823 0 0.0% 24
25  Fixed Route Accessibility 555,172 539,983 (15,188) (2.7%) 1,108,056 1,108,056 0 0.0% 25
26  Leases and Rentals 96,132 103,483 7,351 7.6% 182,670 182,670 0 0.0% 26
27  Promotional and Legal Advertising 129,912 111,635 (18,278) (14.1%) 869,000 869,000 (0) 0.0% 27
28  Training and Business Travel 105,272 138,978 33,706 32.0% 827,013 827,013 0 0.0% 28
29  Dues and Membership 60,100 52,587 (7,512) (12.5%) 159,043 159,043 0 0.0% 29
30  Postage and Other 34,624 18,768 (15,856) (45.8%) 137,359 137,359 0 0.0% 30
31 31
32 Total District Operated Buses 52,045,567 52,439,449 393,882 0.8% 98,685,533 96,875,074 (1,810,459) (1.8%) 32
33 33
34 CONTRACTED BUS SERVICES 34
35  Contracted Urban Bus Service 9,262,453 9,997,241 734,788 7.9% 17,987,300 17,685,230 (302,070) (1.7%) 35
36    Other Related Costs 263,881 256,386 (7,495) (2.8%) 358,914 358,914 0 0.0% 36
37    Insurance Costs (527,943) 400,282 928,225 (175.8%) 773,422 773,422 0 0.0% 37
38  Coastside Services 879,051 998,498 119,447 13.6% 1,973,825 1,973,825 0 0.0% 38
39  Redi Coast Non-ADA 153,547 134,885 (18,662) (12.2%) 233,775 233,775 0 0.0% 39
40    Other Related Costs 63,044 61,837 (1,207) (1.9%) 116,884 116,884 0 0.0% 40
41  La Honda - Pescadero 31,500 31,763 263 0.8% 55,130 55,130 0 0.0% 41
42  SamCoast - Pescadero 67,773 84,249 16,476 24.3% 138,350 138,350 0 0.0% 42
43  Other Related Cost - SamCoast 9,632 4,379 (5,253) (54.5%) 6,638 6,638 0 0.0% 43
44 Total Contracted Bus Service 10,202,939 11,969,520        1,766,582         17.3% 21,644,238 21,342,168 (302,070) (1.4%) 44
45 45
46 TOTAL MOTOR BUS 62,248,506$      64,408,970$      2,160,464$       3.5% 120,329,771$    118,217,242$      (2,112,529)$      (1.8%) 46

This report represents actuals and budgets on budgetary basis.
*  Reflects Adopted Budget approved by the Board on June 7, 2017 $X amendment approved on October 1, 2016, $X amendment approved on January 2, 2017.
*  Reflects Adopted Budget approved by the Board on June X, 2016, $X amendment approved on October 1, 2016, $X amendment approved on January 2, 2017.

ANNUALYEAR-TO-DATE
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SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
OPERATING EXPENSES

FISCAL YEAR 2018
JANUARY 2018

% OF YEAR ELAPSED: 58.3%

 EXPENSES    PRIOR CURRENT % %
ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE BUDGET* FORECAST VARIANCE VARIANCE

47 AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT PROGRAMS  47
48 48
49  Elderly & Disabled/Redi-Wheels 3,103,119$        3,113,081$        9,962$              0.3% 7,716,600$        5,991,021$          (1,725,579)$      (22.4%) 49
50     Other Related Costs 1,555,656 1,597,909 42,253 2.7% 3,054,568 3,054,568 0 0.0% 50
51  ADA Sedans / Taxi Service 2,973,224 2,891,219 (82,005) (2.8%) 3,704,208 5,500,000 1,795,792 48.5% 51
52  ADA Accessibility Support 782,279 802,194 19,916 2.5% 1,505,855 1,505,855 0 0.0% 52
53  Coastside ADA Support 1,038,066 1,008,469 (29,597) (2.9%) 1,842,100 1,842,100 0 0.0% 53
54  Insurance Costs 457,817 1,585,639 1,127,822 246.3% 608,957 608,957 (0) 0.0% 54
55 TOTAL ADA PROGRAMS 9,910,162 10,998,512 1,088,350 11.0% 18,432,288 18,502,501 70,213 0.4% 55
56 56
57 57
58  MULTI-MODAL TRANSIT PROGRAMS   58
59 59
60 CALTRAIN SERVICE 60
61   Peninsula Rail Service 3,780,003 3,599,029 (180,974) (4.8%) 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 61
62  Total Caltrain Service 3,780,003 3,599,029 (180,974) (4.8%) 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 62
63 63
64 OTHER SUPPORT 64
65   SamTrans Shuttle Service 1,040,289 1,002,266 (38,023) (3.7%) 2,077,765 2,077,765 0 0.0% 65
66   Bicycle Coordinating Activities 0 0 0 0.0% 72,781 72,781 0 0.0% 66
67   Maintenance Multimodal Facilities 92,879 103,313 10,435 11.2% 170,000 170,000 0 0.0% 67
68  Total Other Support 1,133,168 1,105,579          (27,588)             (2.4%) 2,320,546 2,320,546 0 0.0% 68
69 69
70  TOTAL MULTI-MODAL PROGRAMS 4,913,171 4,704,608          (208,562)           (4.2%) 8,511,899 8,511,899 0 0.0% 70
71 71
72 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 77,071,838$      80,112,090$      3,040,252$       3.9% 147,273,958$    145,231,642$      (2,042,316)$      (1.4%) 72

 
This report represents actuals and budgets on budgetary basis.
*  Reflects Revised Budget approved by the BOD on Sept 6th, 2017 plus Budget Transfers
* Reflects Adopted Budget approved by the Board on June X, 2016, $X amendment approved on October 1, 2016, $X amendment approved on January 2, 2017.

YEAR-TO-DATE ANNUAL



71,905,692

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
MONTHLY EXPENSES
Budget 13,819,983       9,495,283         9,520,016         9,877,531         9,372,852         9,829,280         9,990,747         
Actual 11,560,304       7,573,200         10,525,864       8,399,907         8,785,098         9,338,288         8,226,309         
CUMULATIVE EXPENSES
Budget 13,819,983       23,315,266       32,835,282       42,712,813       52,085,665       61,914,945       71,905,692       
Actual 11,560,304       19,133,503       29,659,368       38,059,274       46,844,372       56,182,660       64,408,970       
Variance - F(U) 2,259,679 4,181,762 3,175,915 4,653,539 5,241,293 5,732,285 7,496,722
Variance % 16.35% 17.94% 9.67% 10.89% 10.06% 9.26% 10.43%
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SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
MOTOR BUS MONTHLY EXPENSES - BUDGET VS ACTUAL

FISCAL YEAR 2018
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71,905,692

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
MONTHLY EXPENSES
Budget 1,536,055         1,533,805         1,546,999         1,554,251         1,562,876         1,563,826         1,563,825         
Actual 1,429,022         2,334,351         1,528,316         1,312,675         1,507,037         1,454,073         1,454,073         
CUMULATIVE EXPENSES
Budget 1,536,055         3,069,860         4,616,860         6,171,111         7,733,987         9,297,813         10,861,638       
Actual 1,429,022         3,763,373         5,291,689         6,604,363         8,111,400         9,565,473         11,019,547       
Variance - F(U) 107,033 (693,513) (674,829) (433,253) (377,413) (267,660) (157,909)

Variance % 6.97% -22.59% -14.62% -7.02% -4.88% -2.88% -1.45%

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
ADA  PROGRAM MONTHLY EXPENSES - BUDGET VS ACTUAL

FISCAL YEAR 2018
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
MONTHLY EXPENSES
Budget 701,977           701,977           702,977           701,977           701,977           701,976           716,377           
Actual 708,355           697,901           714,972           719,974           712,527           713,760           437,118           
CUMULATIVE EXPENSES
Budget 701,977           1,403,953        2,106,930        2,808,906        3,510,883        4,212,859        4,929,236        
Actual 708,355           1,406,257        2,121,229        2,841,203        3,553,730        4,267,490        4,704,608        
Variance - F(U) (6,378)             (2,303)             (14,299)           (32,297)           (42,847)           (54,631)           224,627           
Variance % -0.91% -0.16% -0.68% -1.15% -1.22% -1.30% 4.56%
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FISCAL YEAR 2018
MULTIMODAL MONTHLY EXPENSES - BUDGET VS ACTUAL

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
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SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT

DESCRIPTION TOTAL INTEREST PREPAID INT INTEREST INTEREST ADJ. INTEREST
INVESTMENT RECEIVABLE RECEIVABLE EARNED RECEIVED RECEIVABLE

1-31-18 12-31-17 1-31-18 1-31-18 1-31-18 1-31-18

RESERVE FOR CAPITAL PROJ 0.00 (0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.00)
LAIF -- CAPITAL PROJ 78,159.60 232.40 0.00 89.48 329.42 97.02 89.48
REIMB SECURITIES -- L76R 89,130,383.32 406,506.03 6,060.08 140,213.15 256,275.86 75.31 296,578.71
LAIF -- REIMB FUNDS L76R 3,031,234.92 13,708.66 0.00 3,470.34 12,775.93 (932.73) 3,470.34
PARATRANSIT FUNDS 25,215,032.69 118,675.76 1,851.69 35,758.94 71,279.14 18.30 85,025.55
LAIF -- PARATRANSIT 1,047,012.57 3,113.21 0.00 1,198.68 4,412.91 1,299.70 1,198.68
BANK OF AMERICA 36,618,236.27 0.00 0.00 4,132.24 4,132.24 0.00 0.00
WELLS FARGO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
US Bank - Custodian account 8,608,300.11 5,497.15 0.00 6,214.73 5,497.15 0.00 6,214.73
Debt Service Reserves
  Held by Trustee: 9,500,332.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

173,228,692.17 547,733.21 7,911.77 191,077.56 354,702.65 557.60 392,577.49

JANUARY 2018 -- SUMMARY OF INTEREST & CAPITAL GAIN YEAR TO DATE -- SUMMARY

Interest Earned 1/31/18 191,635.16 Interest Earned 1,286,947.24
Add: Add: 
CEO Interest 0.00 CEO Interest
Less: Less:
Trust Fees (633.35) Trust Fees (4,670.91)
Capital Gain(Loss) (39,355.63) Capital Gain(Loss) (108,381.24)
Total Interest & Capital Gain(Loss) 151,646.18 Total Interest & Capital Gain(Loss) 1,173,895.09

Balance Per Ledger as of 1/31/18
Deferred Int Acct. 210852/3 28,296.95

 Interest Acct. 409101 1,258,650.29
Less Trust Fees 530045 (4,670.91)
Gain(Loss) Acct. 405210 (108,381.24)

1,173,895.09

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS
January 31, 2018
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Attachment A

ORIGINAL MARKET INTEREST PREPAID INTEREST INTEREST PP INTEREST INTEREST INT REC'VBLE
SETTLE PURCHASE VALUE MATURITY/CALL INT RATE/ REC'VBLE INT REC'VBLE EARNED RECEIVED RECEIVED REC'VBLE LESS PREPAID PAR

TYPE OF SECURITY CUSIP # DATE PRICE 1-31-18 DATE RATE DAY 12-31-17 1-31-18 1-31-18 1-31-18 DATE ADJ. 1-31-18 1-31-18 VALUE

U.S. TREASURY NOTES AND BONDS
US TREASURY NOTE 912828ST8 03-25-15 64,987.30 64,388.09 04-30-19 1.250% 2.2569 139.16 69.96 (0.38) 208.74 208.74               65,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828VF4 12-07-15 1,845,821.49 1,834,279.26 05-31-20 1.375% 71.4236 2,260.44 2,214.13 (24.33)                4,450.24 4,450.24           1,870,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828VP2 05-18-16 1,705,623.04 1,640,268.30 07-31-20 2.000% 91.6667 13,809.78 2,841.67 16,500.00 (60.29)                91.16 91.16                 1,650,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828L32 06-29-16 417,495.32 401,047.24 08-31-20 1.375% 15.6597 1,925.38 485.45 (7.96)                  2,402.87 2,402.87           410,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828Q78 01-05-17 1,960,312.50 1,939,218.00 04-30-21 1.375% 76.3889 4,709.94 2,368.06 (13.08)                7,064.92 7,064.92           2,000,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828R77 03-17-17 1,363,632.81 1,355,757.20 05-31-21 1.375% 53.4722 1,692.31 1,657.64 (18.22)                3,331.73 3,331.73           1,400,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828D72 04-05-17 1,007,734.38 986,445.00 08-31-21 2.000% 55.5556 6,847.79 1,722.22 (37.42)                8,532.59 8,532.59           1,000,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828D72 06-29-17 1,516,347.66 1,479,667.50 08-31-21 2.000% 83.3333 10,271.67 2,583.33 (56.12)                12,798.88 12,798.88         1,500,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828D72 07-11-17 2,213,320.31 2,170,179.00 08-31-21 2.000% 122.2222 15,065.31 3,788.89 (82.42)                18,771.78 18,771.78         2,200,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828T67 10-10-17 1,074,519.53 1,054,281.80 10-31-21 1.250% 38.1944 2,367.98 1,184.03 (8.10)                  3,543.91 3,543.91           1,100,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828T67 08-03-17 1,520,271.48 1,485,578.90 10-31-21 1.250% 53.8194 3,336.70 1,668.40 (11.43)                4,993.67 4,993.67           1,550,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828T67 08-3117 3,051,078.13 2,971,157.80 10-31-21 1.250% 107.6389 6,735.22 3,336.81 (48.48)                10,023.55 10,023.55         3,100,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828X47 12-06-17 1,256,803.91 1,239,340.93 04-30-22 1.875% 66.1458 4,078.38 2,050.52 (9.32)                  6,119.58 6,119.58           1,270,000.00
US TREASURY NOTE 912828X47 01-04-18 1,777,148.44 1,756,546.20 04-30-22 1.875% 93.7500 0.00 6,060.08 2,531.25 77.25                 8,668.58 2,608.50           1,800,000.00

23.21%

GOVERNMENT BONDS
FHLMC 3137EAEB1 07-20-16 1,695,886.00 1,670,527.10 07-19-19 0.875% 41.3194 6,693.76 1,239.58 7,437.50 495.84 495.84 1,700,000.00
FHLMC 3137EAEB1 07-20-16 997,580.00 984,000.00 01-04-18 0.875% 24.3056 3,937.50 72.92 4,010.42 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00
FNMA 3135GON33 08-02-16 1,597,312.00 1,571,070.40 08-02-19 0.875% 38.8889 5,794.44 1,166.67 6,961.11 6,961.11 1,600,000.00
FHLB GLOBAL NOTE 3130A8Y72 08-04-16 449,136.00 441,725.85 08-05-19 0.875% 10.9375 1,596.88 328.13 (0.01)                  1,925.00 1,925.00 450,000.00
FHMA NOTES 3135GOP49 09-02-16 2,695,788.00 2,654,421.30 08-28-19 1.000% 75.0000 9,225.00 2,250.00 11,475.00 11,475.00 2,700,000.00
FHLB GLOBAL NOTE 3130A9EP2 09-08-16 2,697,651.00 2,651,089.50 09-26-16 1.000% 75.0000 7,125.00 2,250.00 9,375.00 9,375.00 2,700,000.00
FHMA NOTES 3135GOT29 02-28-17 849,456.00 838,054.95 02-28-20 1.500% 35.4167 4,356.25 1,062.50 5,418.75 5,418.75 850,000.00
FHMA NOTES 3135GOT29 02-28-17 449,712.00 444,573.00 01-31-18 1.500% 18.7500 2,306.25 562.50 2,868.75 0.00 0.00 450,000.00
FHLMC AGENCY 3137EAEF2 04-20-17 1,295,554.00 1,276,652.00 04-20-20 1.375% 49.6528 3,525.35 1,489.58 5,014.93 5,014.93 1,300,000.00
FHMA NOTES 3135G0T60 08-01-17 598,182.00 588,876.60 07-30-20 1.500% 25.0000 3,750.00 750.00 4,475.00 25.00 25.00 600,000.00
FHMA NOTES 3135G0T60 08-01-17 897,273.00 885,582.00 01-31-18 1.500% 37.5000 5,625.00 1,125.00 6,712.50 (37.50)                0.00 0.00 900,000.00
FHLB NOTES 3130ACE26 09-07-17 438,587.60 429,699.60 09-28-20 1.375% 16.8056 1,562.92 504.17 (0.01)                  2,067.08 2,067.08 440,000.00
FHLB NOTES 3137EAEJ4 09-29-17 578,950.20 569,766.48 09-29-20 1.625% 26.1806 2,408.61 785.42 3,194.03 3,194.03 580,000.00
FHLB GLOBAL NOTE 3130A8QS5 07-15-16 2,683,581.30 2,585,484.90 07-14-21 1.125% 84.3750 14,090.63 2,531.25 15,187.50 1,434.38 1,434.38 2,700,000.00
FNMA NOTES 3135G0N82 08-19-16 473,375.03 455,815.23 08-17-21 1.250% 16.4931 2,210.07 494.79 2,704.86 2,704.86 475,000.00
FNMA NOTES 3135G0N82 08-19-16 1,518,823.75 1,463,406.78 08-17-21 1.250% 52.9514 7,095.49 1,588.54 8,684.03 8,684.03 1,525,000.00

19.55%

CORPORATE NOTE
JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 24422ETM1 01-06-17 799,480.00 797,780.80 10-15-18 1.650% 36.6667 2,786.67 1,100.00 3,886.67 3,886.67 800,000.00          

TOYOTA MOTOR CORP 89236TDM4 01-09-17 1,099,615.00 1,095,909.10 01-09-19 1.700% 51.9444 8,934.44 1,558.33 9,350.00 0.01                   1,142.78 1,142.78 1,100,000.00       
BERKSHIRE HATHWAY GLOBAL N084670BL1 12-23-16 1,810,188.00 1,794,209.40 08-14-19 2.100% 105.0000 14,385.00 3,150.00 17,535.00 17,535.00 1,800,000.00       
AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE GLO  02665WAH4 12-20-16 1,808,946.00 1,796,684.40 08-15-19 2.250% 112.5000 15,300.00 3,375.00 18,675.00 18,675.00 1,800,000.00       
TOYOTA MOTOR CORP NOTES 89236TDH5 10-18-16 669,665.00 662,085.29 10-18-19 1.550% 28.8472 2,105.85 865.42 (0.01)                  2,971.26 2,971.26 670,000.00          
AMERICAN EXP CREDIT CORP 0258MOEC9 10-31-16 499,405.00 493,610.00 10-30-19 1.700% 23.6111 1,440.28 708.33 0.01                   2,148.62 2,148.62 500,000.00          
AMERICAN EXP CREDIT CORP 0258MOEC9 10-31-16 1,100,209.00 1,085,942.00 10-30-19 1.700% 51.9444 3,168.61 1,558.33 4,726.94 4,726.94 1,100,000.00       
PEIZER INC CORP NOTE 717081EB5 11-21-16 1,184,146.80 1,172,004.11 12-15-19 1.700% 55.9583 895.33 1,678.75 2,574.08 2,574.08 1,185,000.00       
CITIGROUP INC 172967LF6 01-10-17 899,640.00 897,218.10 01-10-20 2.450% 61.2500 10,473.75 1,837.50 11,025.00 1,286.25 1,286.25 900,000.00          
MICROSOFT CORP 594918BV5 02-06-17 899,397.00 891,762.30 02-06-20 1.850% 46.2500 6,706.25 1,387.50 8,093.75 8,093.75 900,000.00          
WALT DISNEY CO CORP NOTES 25468PDP8 03-06-17 379,901.20 377,026.50 03-04-20 1.950% 20.5833 2,408.25 617.50 3,025.75 3,025.75 380,000.00          
APPLE INC BONDS 037833CS7 05-11-17 819,163.60 809,037.42 05-11-20 1.800% 41.0000 2,050.00 1,230.00 3,280.00 3,280.00 820,000.00          
HOME DEPOT INC CORP NOTES 437076BQ4 06-05-17 449,739.00 444,151.35 06-05-20 1.800% 22.5000 585.00 675.00 1,260.00 1,260.00 450,000.00          
MORGAN STANLEY CORP NOTE 6174467P8 11-10-16 2,009,250.00 1,918,548.00 07-24-20 5.500% 275.0000 43,175.00 8,250.00 49,500.00 1,925.00 1,925.00 1,800,000.00       
CATERPILLAR FINL SERVICE NOTE14913Q2A6 09-07-17 649,454.00 639,184.00 09-04-20 1.850% 33.4028 3,807.92 1,002.08 4,810.00 4,810.00 650,000.00          
WAL-MART STORES INC CORP NO931142EA7 10-20-17 898,695.00 888,912.00 12-15-20 1.900% 47.5000 3,372.50 1,425.00 4,797.50 4,797.50 900,000.00          
BRANCH MANKING & TRUST CO  05531FAZ6 10-26-17 449,793.00 442,226.70 02-01-21 2.150% 26.8750 1,746.88 806.25 2,553.13 2,553.13 450,000.00          
PEPSICO INC CORP NOTE 71344DX3 10-10-17 599,880.00 589,404.00 04-15-21 2.000% 33.3333 2,700.00 1,000.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 600,000.00          
BANK OF AMERICA CORP 06051GFW4 11-03-17 352,716.00 348,122.95 04-19-21 2.625% 25.5208 1,837.50 765.62 0.01                   2,603.13 2,603.13 350,000.00          
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP CORP 3814GGQ1 11-28-16 1,765,872.00 1,718,792.00 07-27-21 5.250% 233.3333 35,933.33 7,000.00 42,000.00 933.33 933.33 1,600,000.00       
BANK OF AMERICA CORP 06051GGS2 09-18-17 550,000.00 543,780.60 10-01-21 2.328% 35.5667 3,663.37 1,067.00 4,730.37 4,730.37 550,000.00          
JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 2442ETL3 03-15-17 448,015.50 448,025.85 01-06-22 2.650% 33.1250 5,796.88 993.75 5,962.50 828.13 828.13 450,000.00          
JPMORGAN CHASES & CO CORP 46625HJD3 05-26-17 973,638.00 953,527.50 01-24-22 4.500% 112.5000 17,662.50 3,375.00 20,250.00 787.50 787.50 900,000.00          

22.92%
COMMERCIAL PAPER
BANK OF TOKYO MITTSUBISHI U  06538CBG5 05-23-17 791,212.67 799,458.40 02-16-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 800,000.00          
BNP PARIBAS NY BRANCH COMM 09659CC71 07-07-17 1,781,775.00 1,796,603.00 01-23-18 0.000% 0.00 14,828.00 14,828.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00       
CREDIT AGRICOLE CIB NY COMM 22533UF16 12-01-17 1,784,803.00 1,788,976.80 06-01-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00       
BANK OF MONTREAL CHICAGO C  06366HF44 09-08-17 1,780,180.17 1,789,119.00 06-04-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00       
ING (US) FUNDING LLC COMM PA4497W1G26 10-13-17 1,779,040.00 1,785,445.20 07-02-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00       

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
BOND REIMBURSED FUNDS -- INTEREST ON SECURITIES -- L76R

January 31, 2018
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Attachment A

ORIGINAL MARKET INTEREST PREPAID INTEREST INTEREST PP INTEREST INTEREST INT REC'VBLE
SETTLE PURCHASE VALUE MATURITY/CALL INT RATE/ REC'VBLE INT REC'VBLE EARNED RECEIVED RECEIVED REC'VBLE LESS PREPAID PAR

TYPE OF SECURITY CUSIP # DATE PRICE 1-31-18 DATE RATE DAY 12-31-17 1-31-18 1-31-18 1-31-18 DATE ADJ. 1-31-18 1-31-18 VALUE

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
BOND REIMBURSED FUNDS -- INTEREST ON SECURITIES -- L76R

January 31, 2018

BANK OF TOKYO MITS UFJ LTD C  06538CGL9 10-24-17 987,745.56 990,966.00 06-04-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000,000.00       
BNP PARIBAS NY BRANCH COMM 09659CKK3 01-23-18 1,772,562.00 1,773,129.60 10-19-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800,000.00       

9.99%
CERTIFICATION OF DEPOSIT
CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK NY C 13606A5Z7 12-05-16 1,798,596.00 1,796,115.60 11-30-18 1.760% 88.0000 2,816.00 2,640.00 88.00                 5,544.00 5,544.00 1,800,000.00       
SVENSKA  HANDELSBANKENY LT 86958JHB8 01-12-17 1,800,000.00 1,791,666.00 01-10-19 1.890% 94.5000 16,537.50 2,835.00 17,388.00 94.50                 2,079.00 2,079.00 1,800,000.00       
BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA HOUSTO   06417GUE6 04-06-17 1,800,000.00 1,791,891.00 04-05-19 1.910% 95.5000 8,404.00 2,865.00 95.50                 11,364.50 11,364.50 1,800,000.00       
SUMITOMO MITSUI BANK NY CD86563YVN0 05-04-17 1,500,000.00 1,497,139.50 05-03-19 2.050% 85.4167 4,954.17 2,562.50 (0.17)                  7,516.50 7,516.50 1,500,000.00       
SWEDBANK (NEW YORK) CERT D 87019U6D6 11-17-17 1,800,000.00 1,783,558.80 11-16-20 2.270% 113.5000 5,107.50 3,405.00 113.50               8,626.00 8,626.00 1,800,000.00       

9.65%

ASSET-BACKED SECURITY/COLLATERALIZED MORTGAGE OBLIGATION
CCCIT 2017-A2 A2 17305EGA7 01-26-17 1,549,703.18 1,544,598.72 01-17-21 1.740% 74.9167 12,286.33 2,247.50 13,485.00 1,048.83 1,048.83 1,550,000.00       
TOYOTA ABS 2017-A A3 89238MAD0 03-15-17 449,947.04 447,031.49 02-15-21 1.730% 21.6250 346.00 648.75 648.75 346.00 346.00 450,000.00          
ALLY ABS 2017-1 A3 0200PAC7 01-31-17 404,964.60 402,187.28 06-15-21 1.700% 19.1250 306.01 573.75 573.75 306.01 306.01 405,000.00          
FORD ABS 2017-A A3 34531EAD8 01-25-17 1,199,995.56 1,189,669.20 06-25-21 1.670% 55.6667 890.67 1,670.00 1,670.00 890.67 890.67 1,200,000.00       
TOYOTA ABS 2017-B A3 89190BAD0 05-17-17 1,799,861.94 1,782,705.96 07-15-21 1.760% 88.0000 1,408.00 2,640.00 2,640.00 1,408.00 1,408.00 1,800,000.00       
ALLY ABS 2017-2 A3 02007HAC5 03-29-17 1,444,829.63 1,435,762.84 08-15-21 1.780% 71.4472 1,143.16 2,143.42 2,143.42 1,143.16 1,143.16 1,445,000.00       
HAROT 2017-2 A3 43814PAC4 09-29-17 329,964.26 326,467.88 09-18-21 1.790% 16.4083 213.31 492.25 492.25 213.31 213.31 330,000.00          
JOHN DEERE ABS 2017-B A3 47788BAD6 07-18-17 599,956.08 593,137.68 10-15-21 1.820% 30.3333 485.33 910.00 910.00 485.33 485.33 600,000.00          
AMERICAN EXPRESS ABS 2017-4 02582JHG8 05-30-17 679,891.06 675,261.83 12-15-21 1.640% 30.9778 498.67 929.33 929.33 498.67 498.67 680,000.00          
CITIBAANK ABS 2017-A3 A3 17305EGB5 05-22-17 902,403.00 890,148.78 04-07-22 1.920% 48.0000 4,032.00 1,440.00 5,472.00 5,472.00 900,000.00          
TAOT 2018-A A-3 89238BAD4 01-31-18 449,994.83 449,018.10 05-16-22 2.350% 29.3750 0.00 29.38 29.38 29.38 450,000.00          
CCCIT 2018-A1 A1 17305EGK5 01-31-18 899,875.44 899,875.44 01-20-23 2.490% 62.2500 0.00 62.25 62.25 62.25 900,000.00          

11.88%

FEDERAL AGENCY COLLATERALIZED MORTGAGE OBLIGATION
FNMA 3136ANJY4 4-30-15 164,533.20 162,700.90 04-01-18 1.550% 7.0140 287.86 210.42 287.86 210.42 210.42 162,904.74          
FNMA 3136ANJY4 4-30-15 60,552.01 59,952.70 01-25-18 1.550% 2.5813 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 59,952.70             
FANNIE MEA 3136AQDQ0 10-30-15 386,026.03 380,483.45 09-01-19 1.646% 17.4750 546.38 524.25 568.97 22.59                 524.25 524.25 382,198.72          
FANNIE MEA 3136AQDQ0 10-30-15 16,294.49 16,132.94 01-25-18 1.646% 0.7376 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,132.94             
FNA 2014-M6 A2 3136AJ7G5 12-15-16 2,022,912.95 1,981,177.59 05-25-21 2.679% 147.5528 764.61 4,426.58 4,431.36 (0.81)                  759.02 759.02               1,982,792.38       
FNA 2014-M6 A2 3136AJ7G5 12-15-16 2,553.05 14,705.20 01-25-18 2.679% 0.1862 0.00 0.00 0.00 -                     2,502.42               

2.80%
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
MONEY MARKET FUND 31846V534 351,535.74 351,535.74 321.77 154.61 321.77 154.61 154.61

LAIF 3,031,234.92 3,031,234.92 13,708.66 3,470.34 12,775.93 (932.73)             3,470.34 3,470.34 3,031,234.92

MATURED/CALLED
FHLMC 3137EAEB1 07-20-16 (997,580.00) (984,000.00) 01-04-18 (1,000,000.00)      
FHMA NOTES 3135GOT29 02-28-17 (449,712.00) (444,573.00) 01-31-18 (450,000.00)         
FHMA NOTES 3135G0T60 08-01-17 (897,273.00) (885,582.00) 01-31-18 (900,000.00)         
BNP PARIBAS NY BRANCH COMM 09659CC71 07-07-17 (1,781,775.00) (1,796,603.00) 01-23-18 (1,800,000.00)      
FNMA 3136ANJY4 04-30-15 (60,552.01) (59,952.70) 01-25-18 (59,952.70)           
FANNIE MEA 3136AQDQ0 10-30-15 (16,294.49) (16,132.94) 01-25-18 (16,132.94)           
FNA 2014-M6 A2 3136AJ7G5 12-15-16 (2,553.05) (14,705.20) 01-25-18 (2,502.42)              

TOTAL LAIF 3,031,234.92 3,031,234.92
TOTAL A/C 121100 & 112010 90,343,186.48 89,130,383.32 90,127,895.84

TOTAL (EXCLUDE LAIF AND CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS) 90,343,186.48 89,130,383.32 406,506.03 6,060.08 140,213.15 256,275.86 75.31 296,578.71 290,518.63 90,127,895.84
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ORIGINAL MARKET INTEREST PREPAID INTEREST INTEREST INTEREST INT REC'VBLE
SETTLE PURCHASE VALUE MATURITY/CALL INT RATE/ APPL. REC'VBLE INT REC'VBLE EARNED RECEIVED REC'VBLE LESS PREPAID PAR
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CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
FIRST AMER US TREASURY MM 31846V534 8,160,602.81 8,160,602.81 5,144.31 6,029.32 5,144.31 6,029.32 6,029.32

LAIF 78,159.60 78,159.60 232.40 89.48 329.42 97.02 89.48 89.48 78,160

MATURED/CALLED

TOTAL LAIF 78,159.60 78,159.60
TOTAL A/C 121100 & 112010 0.00 0.00

TOTAL (EXCLUDE LAIF AND CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
RESERVE FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS -- INTEREST ON SECURITIES

January 31, 2018
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ORIGINAL MARKET INTEREST PP  INTEREST INTEREST INTEREST PP INTEREST INTEREST INT REC'VBLE

SETTLE PURCHASE VALUE MATURITY/CALL INT RATE/ REC'VBLE REC'VBLE EARNED RECEIVED RECEIVED REC'VBLE LESS PREPAID PAR

TYPE OF SECURITY CUSIP # DATE PRICE 1-31-18 DATE RATE DAY 12-31-17 1-31-18 1-31-18 1-31-18 DATE ADJ. 1-31-18 1-31-18 VALUE

U.S. TREASURY NOTES AND BONDS

US TREASURY NOTE 912828VF4 12-7-15 641,595.70 637,583.70            05-31-20 1.375% 24.8264 785.71 769.62 (8.45) 1,546.88 1,546.88 650,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828VP2 5-18-16 816,631.64 785,340.58            07-31-20 2.000% 43.8889 6,611.96 1,360.56 7,900.00 (28.87) 43.65 43.65 790,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828L32 6-29-16 81,462.50 78,253.12              8-31-20 1.375% 3.0556 374.69 94.72 (0.56) 468.85 468.85 80,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828B90 10-5-16 181,323.24 173,311.60 02-28-21 2.000% 9.7222 1,189.23 301.39 (1.68) 1,488.95 1,488.95 175,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828Q78 01-05-17 573,391.41 567,221.27            04-30-21 1.375% 22.3438 1,377.66 692.66 (3.83) 2,066.49 2,066.49 585,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828D72 04-05-17 251,933.59 246,611.25            08-31-21 2.000% 13.8889 1,711.96 430.56 (9.35) 2,133.17 2,133.17 250,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828D72 06-29-17 454,904.30 443,900.25            08-31-21 2.000% 25.0000 3,081.52 775.00 (16.85) 3,839.67 3,839.67 450,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828D72 07-11--17 528,178.71 517,883.63            08-31-21 2.000% 29.1667 3,595.11 904.17 (19.67) 4,479.61 4,479.61 525,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828T67 10-10-17 488,417.97 479,219.00            10-31-21 1.250% 17.3611 1,081.73 538.19 (5.91) 1,614.01 1,614.01 500,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828T67 08-03-17 514,930.66 503,179.95            10-31-21 1.250% 18.2292 1,135.82 565.11 (6.21) 1,694.72 1,694.72 525,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828T67 08-31-17 688,953.13 670,906.60            10-31-21 1.250% 24.3056 1,514.42 753.47 (8.28) 2,259.61 2,259.61 700,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828X47 12-06-17 296,882.81 292,757.70            04-30-22 1.875% 15.6250 963.40 484.38 (2.68) 1,445.10 1,445.10 300,000.00

US TREASURY NOTE 912828X47 01-04-18 543,017.58 536,722.45 04-30-22 1.875% 28.6458 0.00 1,851.69 773.44 24.21              2,649.34 797.65             550,000.00

23.86%

FEDERAL AGENCY COLLETERALIZED MORTGAGE OBLIGATION

FNMA 3136ANJY4 04-30-15 45,853.51 45,342.87 04-01-18 1.550% 1.9547 79.56 58.64 80.22 57.98 57.98 45,399.68

FNMA 3136ANJY4 04-30-15 3,840.17 3,840.17 01-25-18 1.550% 0.7194 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,708.13

FANIE MAE 3136AQDQ0 10-30-15 110,982.48 109,388.99 09-01-19 1.646% 5.0241 25.96 150.72 163.58 13.10 13.10 109,882.13

FANIE MAE 3136AQDQ0 10-30-15 4,684.67 4,638.22 01-25-18 1.646% 0.2121 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,638.22

FNA 2014-M6 A2 3136AJ7G5 12-15-16 556,301.06 544,823.83            05-25-21 2.679% 40.5770 1,218.62 1,217.31 1,218.62 (0.22) 1,217.09 1,217.09 545,267.90

FNA 2014-M6 A2 3136AJ7G5 12-15-16 702.09 688.17                   01-25-18 2.679% 0.0512 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 688.17

2.75%

CORPORATE NOTE

JOHN DEERE CAPITALCORP 24422ETM1 01-06-17 199,870.00 199,445.20 10-15-18 1.650% 9.1667 696.67 275.00 971.67 971.67 200,000.00

TOYOTA MOTOR CREIDT CORP 89236TDM4 01-09-17 299,895.00 298,884.30 01-09-19 1.700% 14.1667 2,436.67 425.00 2,550.00 311.67 311.67 300,000.00

BERKSHIRE HATHAWY INC. 084670BL1 12-23-16 502,830.00 498,391.50 08-14-19 2.100% 29.1667 3,995.83 875.00 4,870.83 4,870.83 500,000.00

AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE GLOBAL N02665WAH4 12-20-16 502,485.00 499,079.00 08-15-19 2.250% 31.2500 4,250.00 937.50 5,187.50 5,187.50 500,000.00

TOYOTA MOTOR CORP NOTES 89236TDH5 10-18-16 199,900.00 197,637.40 10-18-19 1.550% 8.6111 628.61 258.33 886.94 886.94 200,000.00

AMERICAN EXP CREDIT CORP 0258MOEC9 10-31-16 149,821.50 148,083.00 10-30-19 1.700% 7.0833 432.09 212.50 (0.01) 644.58 644.58 150,000.00

AMERICAN EXP CREDIT CORP 0258MOEC9 10-31-16 350,066.50 345,527.00 10-30-19 1.700% 16.5278 1,008.19 495.83 0.01 1,504.03 1,504.03 350,000.00

PEIZER INC CORP NOTE 717081EB5 11-21-16 329,762.40 326,380.89 12-15-19 1.700% 15.5833 249.33 467.50 716.83 716.83 330,000.00

CITIGROUP INC 172967LF6 01-10-17 249,900.00 249,227.25 01-10-20 2.450% 17.0139 2,909.38 510.42 3,062.50 (0.01)              357.29 357.29 250,000.00

MICROSOFT CORP 594918BV5 02-06-17 249,832.50 247,711.75 02-06-20 1.850% 12.8472 1,862.85 385.42 (0.01)              2,248.26 2,248.26 250,000.00

WALT DISNEY CO CORP NOTES 25468DP8 03-06-17 99,974.00 99,217.50 03-04-20 1.950% 5.4167 633.75 162.50 796.25 796.25 100,000.00

APPLE INC BONDS 037833CS7 05-11-17 224,770.50 221,991.98 05-11-20 1.800% 11.2500 562.50 337.50 900.00 900.00 225,000.00

HOME DEPOT INC CORP NOTES 43707BQ4 06-05-17 124,927.50 123,375.38 06-05-20 1.800% 6.2500 162.50 187.50 350.00 350.00 125,000.00

MORGAN STANLEY CORP NOTE 6174467P8 11-10-16 558,125.00 532,930.00 07-24-20 5.500% 76.3889 11,993.06 2,291.67 13,750.00                     (0.01)              534.72 534.72 500,000.00

CATERPILLAR FINL SERIVE NOTE 1491302A6 09-07-17 184,844.60 181,921.60 09-04-20 1.850% 9.5069 1,083.79 285.21                     1,369.00 1,369.00 185,000.00

WAL-MART STORES INC CORP NOTE 931142EA7 10-20-17 249,637.50 246,920.00 12-15-20 1.900% 13.1944 936.81 395.83                     1,332.64 1,332.64 250,000.00

BRANCH MANKING & TRUST CORP NO 05531FAZ6 10-26-17 124,942.50 122,840.75 02-01-21 2.150% 7.4653 485.24 223.96                     709.20 709.20 125,000.00

PEPSICO INC CORP NOTE 71344DX3 10-10-17 164,967.00 162,086.10 04-15-21 2.000% 9.1667 742.50 275.00                     1,017.50 1,017.50 165,000.00

BANK OF AMERICA CORP 06051GFW4 11-03-17 100,776.00 99,463.70 04-19-21 2.625% 7.2917 525.00 218.75                     743.75 743.75 100,000.00

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP CORP 3814GGQ1 11-28-16 496,651.50 483,410.25 07-27-21 5.250% 65.6250 10,106.25 1,968.75 11,812.50 262.50 262.50 450,000.00

BANK OF AMERICA CORP 06051GGS2 09-18-17 160,000.00 158,190.72 10-01-21 2.328% 10.3467 1,065.71 310.40                     1,376.11 1,376.11 160,000.00

JOHN DEERE CAPITALCORP 24422ETL3 03-15-17 114,492.85 114,495.50 01-06-22 2.650% 8.4653 1,481.42 253.96 1,523.75 211.63 211.63 115,000.00

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO CORP NOTES 46625HJD3 05-26-17 270,455.00 264,868.75 01-24-22 4.500% 31.2500 4,906.25 937.50 5,625.00 218.75 218.75 250,000.00

22.68%

COMMERCIAL PAPER

BANK OF TOKYO MITTBISHI UFJ LTD 06538CBG5 05-23-17 247,253.96 249,830.75 02-16-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,000.00       

CREDIT AGRICOLE CIB NY COMM PAPE 22533UEV1 11-30-17 495,925.00 497,027.00 05-29-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00       

BANK OF MONTREAL CHICAGO 06366HF44 09-08-17 543,943.94 546,675.25 06-04-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 550,000.00       

ING (US) FUNDING LLC COMM PAPER 4497W1G26 10-13-17 494,177.78 495,957.00 07-02-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00       

BNP PARIBAS NY BRANCH COMM PAPE09659CHU5 12-01-17 493,475.00 494,374.50 08-28-18 0.000% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00       

9.02%

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
PARATRANSIT FUNDS -- INTEREST ON SECURITIES

January 31, 2018
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ORIGINAL MARKET INTEREST PP  INTEREST INTEREST INTEREST PP INTEREST INTEREST INT REC'VBLE

SETTLE PURCHASE VALUE MATURITY/CALL INT RATE/ REC'VBLE REC'VBLE EARNED RECEIVED RECEIVED REC'VBLE LESS PREPAID PAR

TYPE OF SECURITY CUSIP # DATE PRICE 1-31-18 DATE RATE DAY 12-31-17 1-31-18 1-31-18 1-31-18 DATE ADJ. 1-31-18 1-31-18 VALUE

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT
PARATRANSIT FUNDS -- INTEREST ON SECURITIES

January 31, 2018

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK NY CD 13606A5Z7 12-05-16 499,610.00 498,921.00 11-30-18 1.7600% 24.4444 782.22 733.33 24.45 1,540.00 1,540.00 500,000.00       

SVENSKA HANDELSBANKEN NY LT CD 86958JHB8 01-12-17 500,000.00 497,685.00 01-10-19 1.8900% 26.2500 4,593.75 787.50 4,830.00 26.25 577.50 577.50 500,000.00       

BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA HOUSTON 06417GUE6 04-06-17 500,000.00 497,747.50 04-05-19 1.9100% 26.5278 2,334.44 795.83 26.54 3,156.81 3,156.81 500,000.00       

SUMITOMO MITSUI BANK NY CD 86563YVN0 05-04-17 500,000.00 499,046.50 05-03-19 2.0500% 28.4722 1,651.39 854.17 2,505.56 2,505.56 500,000.00       

SWEDBANK (NEW YORK) CERT DEPOS 87019U6D6 11-17-17 500,000.00 495,433.00 11-16-20 2.2700% 31.5278 1,418.75 945.83 31.53 2,396.11 2,396.11 500,000.00       

9.81%

FEDERAL AGENCY BOND/NOTE `

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK AGENCY 3130AAXX1 03-10-17 498,840.00 497,050.00 01-04-18 1.3750% 19.0972 1,967.01 57.29 2,024.31 0.01 0.00 0.00 500,000.00

FHLMC 3137EAEB1 07-20-16 748,185.00 736,997.25 07-19-19 0.8750% 18.2292 2,953.13 546.88 3,281.25 (0.01) 218.75 218.75 750,000.00

FNMA 3135G0N33 08-02-16 479,193.60 471,321.12 08-02-19 0.8750% 11.6667 1,738.33 350.00 2,088.33 2,088.33 480,000.00

FHLB GLOBAL NOTES 3130A8Y72 08-04-16 174,664.00 171,782.28 08-05-19 0.8750% 4.2535 621.01 127.61 (0.01) 748.61 748.61 175,000.00

FNMA NOTES 3135GOP49 09-02-16 798,752.00 786,495.20 08-28-19 1.0000% 22.2222 2,733.36 666.67 3,400.03 3,400.03 800,000.00

FNMA NOTES 3130A9EP2 09-09-16 799,304.00 785,508.00 09-26-19 1.0000% 22.2222 2,111.11 666.67 2,777.78 2,777.78 800,000.00

FNMA NOTES 3135G0T29 02-28-17 214,862.40 211,978.61 02-28-20 1.5000% 8.9583 1,086.27 268.75 15.60 1,370.62 1,370.62 215,000.00

FNMA NOTES 3135G0T29 02-28-17 124,920.00 123,492.50 01-31-18 1.5000% 5.2083 656.23 156.25 796.88 (15.60) 0.00 0.00 125,000.00

FHLMC AGENCY 3137EAEF2 04-20-17 348,803.00 343,714.00 04-20-20 1.3750% 13.3681 949.13 401.04 1,350.17 1,350.17 350,000.00

FNMA NOTES 3135GOT60 08-01-17 149,545.50 147,219.15 04-20-20 1.5000% 6.2500 937.50 187.50 1,118.75 6.25 6.25 150,000.00

FNMA NOTES 3135GOT60 08-01-17 249,242.50 245,995.00 01-31-18 1.5000% 10.4167 1,562.50 312.50 1,864.58 (10.42) (0.00) (0.00) 250,000.00

FHLB NOTES 3130ACE26 09-08-17 84,727.15 83,010.15 09-28-20 1.5000% 3.5417 301.93 106.25 (8.86) 399.32 399.32 85,000.00

FHLMC NOTES 3137EAEJ4 09-29-17 164,701.35 162,088.74 09-29-20 1.5000% 6.8750 685.21 206.25 17.19 908.65 908.65 165,000.00

FHLB GLOBAL NOTE 3130A8QS5 07-15-16 516,837.88 497,945.24 07-14-21 1.1250% 16.2500 2,713.75 487.50 2,925.00 276.25 276.25 520,000.00

FNMA NOTES 3135G0N82 08-19-16 597,658.06 575,766.60 08-17-21 1.2500% 20.8333 2,791.67 625.00 3,416.67 3,416.67 600,000.00

19.97%

ASSET BACKED SECURITY/COLLATERALIZED MORTGAGE OBLIGATION

CCCIT 2017-A2 A2 17305EGA7 01-26-17 449,913.83 448,431.89 01-17-21 1.7400% 21.7500 3,567.00 652.50 3,915.00 304.50 304.50 450,000.00

TOYOTA ABS 2017-A A3 89238MADO 03-15-17 124,985.29 124,175.41 02-15-21 1.7300% 6.0069 96.11 180.21 180.21 96.11 96.11 125,000.00

ALLY ABS 2017-1 A3 02007PAC7 01-31-17 114,989.95 114,201.33 06-15-21 1.7000% 5.4306 86.89 162.92 162.92 86.89 86.89 115,000.00

FORD ABS 2017-A A3 34531EAD8 01-25-17 349,998.71 346,986.85 06-25-21 1.6700% 16.2361 259.78 487.08 487.08 259.78 259.78 350,000.00

TOYOTA ABS 2017-B A3 89190BADO 05-17-17 499,961.65 495,196.10 07-15-21 1.7600% 24.4444 391.11 733.33 733.33 391.11 391.11 500,000.00

ALLY ABS 2017-2 A3 02007HAC5 03-29-17 399,952.84 397,443.00 08-15-21 1.7800% 19.7778 316.44 593.33 593.33 316.44 316.44 400,000.00

HAROT 2017-3 A3 43814PAC4 09-29-17 99,989.17 98,929.66 09-18-21 1.7900% 4.9722 64.64 149.17 149.17 64.64 64.64 100,000.00

JOHN DEERE ABS 2017-B A3 47788BAD6 07-18-17 169,987.56 168,055.68 10-15-21 1.8200% 8.5944 137.51 257.83 257.83 137.51 137.51 170,000.00

AMXCA 2017-4 A 02582JHG8 05-30-17 199,967.96 198,606.42 12-15-21 1.6400% 9.1111 145.84 273.33 273.33 145.84 145.84 200,000.00

CITIBAANK ABS 2017-A3 A3 170305EGB5 05-22-17 250,667.50 247,263.55 04-07-22 1.9200% 13.3333 1,120.00 400.00 1,520.00 1,520.00 250,000.00

TAOT 2018-A A-3 89238BAD4 01-31-18 124,998.56 124,727.25 05-16-22 2.350% 8.1597 0.00 8.16 8.16 8.16 125,000.00       

CCCIT 2018-A1 A1 17305EGK5 01-31-18 249,965.40 249,965.40 01-20-23 2.490% 17.2917 0.00 17.29 17.29 17.29 250,000.00       

11.91%

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS `

MONEY MARKET FUND 31846V534 96,161.56 96,161.56 31.07 30.80 31.07 30.80 30.80 0

LAIF 1,047,012.57 1,047,012.57 3,113.21 1,198.68 4,412.91 1,299.70 1,198.68 1,198.68 1,047,013

MATURED/CALLED
FNMA 3136ANJY4 04-30-15 (3,840.17) (3,840.17) 01-25-18 (16,708.13)        

FANIE MAE 3136AQDQ0 10-30-15 (4,684.67) (4,638.22) 01-25-18 (4,638.22)          

FNA 2014-M6 A2 3136AJ7G5 12-15-16 (702.09) (688.17)                  01-25-18 (688.17)             

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK AGENCY 3130AAXX1 03-10-17 (498,840.00) (497,050.00) 01-04-18 (500,000.00)      

FNMA NOTES 3135G0T29 02-28-17 (124,920.00) (123,492.50) 01-31-18 (125,000.00)      

FNMA NOTES 3135GOT60 08-01-17 (249,242.50) (245,995.00) 01-31-18 (250,000.00)      

TOTAL LAIF 1,047,012.57 1,047,012.57
TOTAL A/C 122010 25,570,685.18 25,215,032.69 25,485,549.71

TOTAL (EXCLUDE LAIF AND CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS) 25,570,685.18 25,215,032.69 118,675.76 1,851.69 35,758.94 71,279.14 0.00 18.29 85,025.56 83,173.87 25,485,549.71
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Amount Line Item Description

Jan-18 No Budget Revisions in January 2018.

-$                   Total -$          Total

Amount Line Item Description

Jan-18 72,781$           Increase Operating Grants for Bay Area Bike Share Correction to FS Summary roll-up Page 1 
(608)$              Correct Summary roll-up for overnight deposits Correction to FS Summary roll-up Page 1 

72,173$          Total -$          Total
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                              SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT  

2/28/18 9:15 AM

Approved Budget Receipts Over/(Under) Current
Date Amount Date Amount Projection

FY2017:

1st Quarter 19,338,441 1st Quarter 18,526,400 (812,041) 18,526,400
2nd Quarter 20,753,590 2nd Quarter 22,306,576 1,552,986 22,306,576
3rd Quarter 21,051,276 3rd Quarter 19,175,737 (1,875,539) 19,175,737
4th Quarter 21,856,693 4th Quarter 24,344,172 2,487,479 24,344,172
FY2017 Total 83,000,000 FY2017 Total 84,352,885 1,352,885 84,352,885

 

FY2018:  
Jul. 17 6,173,245 Sep. 17 5,760,900 (412,345) 6,173,245
Aug. 17 6,173,245 Oct. 17 5,760,900 (412,345) 6,173,245
Sep. 17 9,148,973 Nov. 17 7,681,200 (1,467,773) 9,148,973
3 Months Total 21,495,463  19,203,000 (2,292,463) 21,495,463

Oct. 17 6,484,778 Dec. 17 9,703,262 3,218,484 6,484,778
Nov. 17 6,279,663 Jan. 18 6,251,900 (27,763) 6,279,663
Dec. 17 9,645,126 Feb. 18 9,645,126
6 Months Total 43,905,030  35,158,162 898,258 43,905,030

Jan. 18 5,525,697 Mar. 18 5,525,697
Feb. 18 5,504,678 Apr. 18 5,504,678
Mar. 18 7,882,317 May 18 7,882,317
9 Months Total 62,817,722  35,158,162 898,258 62,817,722

Apr. 18 6,117,920 Jun. 18 6,117,920
May 18 6,103,123 Jul. 18 6,103,123
Jun. 18 9,621,235 Aug. 18 9,621,235
FY2018 Total 84,660,000 FY2018 Total 35,158,162 898,258 84,660,000

21,083,118 1st Quarter
23,747,933 2nd Quarter
5,497,934 3rd Quarter

4th Quarter
50,328,985 YTD Actual Per Statement of Revenue & Expenses

1/2 CENT SALES TAX RECEIPTS AND PROJECTIONS
FY2018

January 2018

Budget/Projection
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 FINANCE ITEM #4 
 MARCH 7, 2018 

 
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT 

STAFF REPORT 
 

TO:  San Mateo County Transit District 
 
THROUGH: Jim Hartnett 
 General Manager/CEO 
 
FROM:  Seamus Murphy  
 Chief Communications Officer 

 
Derek Hansel 
Chief  Financial Officer 

 

 
SUBJECT: AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 OPERATING BUDGET TO 

INCREASE TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES BY $300,000, FROM $172,591,153 
TO $172,891,153 AND INCREASE EXPENSES BY $600,000 FROM 
$148,156,210 TO $148,756,210, AND AUTHORIZE RECEIPT OF FUNDS FROM 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO TO CONTINUE GET US MOVING SAN MATEO 
COUNTY PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT EFFORTS  

  
ACTION  
Staff proposes the Finance Committee recommend that the Board amend the 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Operating Budget to continue Get Us Moving San Mateo County 
public engagement efforts by: 

 Increasing Operating Revenues by $300,000 for a new total of 
$172,891,153 

 Increasing Operating Expenditures by $600,000 for a new total of 
$148,756,210  

 The amendment will increase Use of Reserves for FY18 Operating Budget 
by $300,000 from $6,038,515 to $6,338,515  

 Condition the use of these funds on a corresponding commitment from 
the County of San Mateo for $300,000 

 
Staff also proposes that the Finance Committee recommend that the Board authorize 
the General Manager/CEO, or his designee, to execute any contracts or contract 
amendments, and take any other actions necessary, to receive up to $300,000 from 
the County of San Mateo to support continuation of the Get Us Moving San Mateo 
County public engagement efforts. 
 
SIGNIFICANCE  
Get Us Moving San Mateo County (GUM) is a collaborative public education and 
engagement effort coordinated by the San Mateo County Transit District (District) and 
the County of San Mateo (County). GUM is designed to increase community 
awareness about current transportation conditions, programs, services, and solutions; 

 



Page 2 of 4 
14192406.3  

help identify and prioritize transportation funding needs in the county; develop an 
understanding of community opinions about transportation priorities; and inform 
decisions about future transportation revenue opportunities and expenditures. 
 
GUM was initiated in 2017 in response to the results of a March 2017 public opinion poll 
commissioned by the County that demonstrated support for the creation of new 
revenues to fund countywide transportation and traffic congestion solutions.  
 
Phase One of the GUM public education and engagement efforts lasted from 
September 2017 through February 2018 and was designed to collect feedback about 
residents’ transportation investment priorities through stakeholder outreach, a needs 
identification process, and public survey efforts promoted using television, direct mail, 
community meetings, and digital advertisements.  
 
Stakeholder Involvement 
The GUM effort included the organization of a Stakeholder Advisory Group (SAG) 
comprised of over 70 community partners and civic organizations, and a Technical 
Advisory Group (TAG) with representatives from San Mateo County cities and other 
agency partners.  
 
The SAG and TAG worked collaboratively with GUM staff to: 

• Develop a set of Goals that were ultimately adopted by the Board to guide the 
creation of an eventual Expenditure Plan for the Board’s consideration; 

• Coordinate a needs assessment process that identified over 120 transportation 
projects and programs representing over $12 billion in unfunded needs 
throughout the County; and 

• Develop a public survey to capture County residents’ transportation investment 
priorities. 

 
Public Survey 
The public survey was made available online at www.getusmovingsmc.com and in 
hard copy. The hard copy was mailed to over 140,000 County residents. Printed copies 
were also translated into Spanish, Chinese and Tagalog, and were distributed 
throughout the County at libraries, city halls, community centers, senior centers, and 
other venues. As of March 5, 2018, over 14,000 surveys had been completed.   
 
The survey asked residents to choose their top five priorities among options that 
included a focus on highway congestion, transit systems, local streets and roads, east-
west mobility, bike and pedestrian enhancements, greenhouse gas reduction, safety, 
geographic equity, and technology and innovation.  
 
Survey results are analyzed both by the "top score" and the "mean score." The "top 
score" is the total number of respondents who ranked a priority as their top priority. For 
the "mean score," each response is assigned a point value which is used to measure 
both frequency of rating and intensity of rating. The mean score is the closest indicator 
of priorities County-wide because it factors in the most data points. 
 
Survey respondents’ top scores (as of March 5, 2018) demonstrate a preference for: 

http://www.getusmovingsmc.com/
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• Relieving Congestion on Highways – 4,207 respondents 
• Maintain and Enhance Transit Services – 2,278 (combined score) respondents 
• Reduce Local Congestion and Repair Potholes – 2,219 (combined score) 

 
The priorities receiving the five highest mean scores (as of March 5, 2018) were: 

• Relieve Congestion on Highways – 2.729 points  
• Reduce Congestion on Local Streets – 1.860 points 
• Repair Potholes – 1.620 points 
• Expand Transit to better connect homes with jobs, schools, etc. – 1.276 points 
• Improve Transit Travel Times and Frequency – 1.090 points 

 
Public Meetings 
GUM presentations were given at every city council in the County (except one, 
planned for later this month) and at many other meetings coordinated by community 
groups and stakeholders participating in the GUM efforts.  
 
A total of four Town Hall meetings were organized in North County, Central County, 
South County and on the Coastside. The Town Halls were focused on audience 
participation and engagement and drew over 125 participants.  
 
Public Opinion Polling  
A public opinion poll was conducted from February 2 to February 15 to track public 
opinion in San Mateo County about the creation of additional revenues and future 
investment in transportation and traffic congestion solutions. Over 1,000 likely voters 
participated in the poll. When compared to the County’s initial poll, which was 
conducted in March 2017, the February 2018 poll demonstrates a significant increase 
in support, with over 74 percent of respondents indicating that they would support a 
new 1/2–cent sales tax to fund a variety of multi-modal transportation improvements.  
 
Next steps 
Phase One of the GUM effort concluded at the end of February 2018. With strong 
evidence of increasing public support for the creating and investment of new 
revenues in transportation improvements, staff recommends proceeding with Phase 
Two, which would last from March 2018 to Summer 2018.  
 
Phase Two efforts would continue to be guided by the GUM Ad Hoc Committee of the 
Board and would be funded by the recommended budget amendment and a 
corresponding investment of $300,000 from the County. Phase Two GUM efforts will 
allow the District to build on the success of Phase One and utilize Phase One feedback 
to engage the community in continued efforts to develop and refine a Draft 
Expenditure Plan for the Board’s consideration.  
 
BUDGET IMPACT  
On September 6, 2018 the Board approved a Budget Amendment which included an 
increase to Professional Services in the amount of $645,000 for costs associated with a 
collaborative public education and engagement effort between the District and the 
County of San Mateo.   The scope of work was estimated to cost $745,000 funded by 
San Mateo County in the amount of $265,000 and District sales tax in the amount of 
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$480,000.    Approval of this amendment will increase the initiative total expense to 
$1,345,000 funded by San Mateo County in the amount of $565,000, and the balance 
by District Sales Tax previously included in the FY18 Adopted Budget.  This will increase 
the Use of Reserves by $300,000 from $6,038,515 to $6,338,515. 
 
BACKGROUND 
In 2017, the legislature passed and Governor Brown signed Assembly Bill (A.B.) 1613 
(Mullin), which allows the District's Board of Directors, with concurrence of the County 
Board of Supervisors, to seek voter approval of a new ½ cent sales tax. If approved by 
2/3 of the voters, this measure would generate an estimated $80 million per year. A.B. 
1613 provides that the new revenues must be used to fund an "expenditure plan of 
projects, programs, and services that may include, among other things, public transit, 
local streets and roads, state highways, bicycle and pedestrian facilities, intelligent 
transportation systems, and transportation planning." 
 
The District annually adopts an Operating Budget. On June 7, 2017, the Board 
adopted the FY2018 Operating Budget in the amount of $146,660,069 as per Board 
Resolution No. 2017-34, with Operating Revenues totaling $171,733,706 and Operating 
Expenses totaling $146,660,069.  
 
In August 2017, the County approved a $265,000 contribution to the GUM effort. On 
September 6, 2017, the District approved an amendment to the FY18 Operating 
Budget Revenues in the amount of $172,591,153 and Expenditures in the amount of 
$148,156,210 to fund Phase One of the GUM effort among other things.  
 
Lines that have been changed in the revised budget are highlighted in bold, blue font 
as presented in Attachment A. 
 
 
Prepared By: Casey Fromson, Director, Government and 

Community Affairs  
Jessica Epstein, Government and                                                           
Community Affairs Officer 
Virginia Baum, Acting Budget Manager          
 

650-508-6495 
 

650-622-7863 
 

650-508-7963 
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SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT Attachment A
FY2018 REVISED OPERATING BUDGET Amendment #2

FY18 REVISED 
BUDGET BUDGET

FY2018 FY2018 Compared to PERCENT

BUDGET 
Adopted 9/6/17

REVISED 
BUDGET 

FY18 BUDGET 
Adopted 9/6/17

CHANGE

A B C = B-A D = C/A

SOURCES OF FUNDS:
Operating Revenues

1 Passenger Fares 16,977,116 16,977,116 0 0.0% 1
2 Local TDA and STA Funds 42,013,473 42,013,473 0 0.0% 2
3 Pass through to Other Agencies 836,536 836,536 0 0.0% 3
4 Operating Grants 5,309,973 5,309,973 0 0.0% 4
5 SMCTA Measure A 9,577,753 9,577,753 0 0.0% 5
6 SM County Measure A & Other 3,750,000 3,750,000 0 0.0% 6
7 AB434, TA & Other 532,794 532,794 0 0.0% 7
8 Subtotal - Operating Revenues 78,997,645 78,997,645 0 0.0% 8
9 Other  Revenue Sources 9

10 District 1/2 Cent Sales Tax 84,660,000 84,660,000 0 0.0% 10
11 Investment Interest 1,100,312 1,100,312 0 0.0% 11
12 Other Interest, Rent & Other Income 7,833,196 8,133,196 300,000 3.8% 12
13 Subtotal - Other Revenues 93,593,508 93,893,508 300,000 0.3% 13
14 14
15 Total Sources of Funds 172,591,153 172,891,153 300,000 0.2% 15
16 16
17 USES OF FUNDS: 17
18 Motor Bus 120,354,148 120,954,148 600,000 0.5% 18
19 A.D.A. Programs 18,407,911 18,407,911 0 0.0% 19
20 Caltrain 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 20
21 Other Multi-Modal Programs 2,320,546 2,320,546 0 0.0% 21
22 Pass through to Other Agencies 836,536 836,536 0 0.0% 22
23 Land Transfer Interest Expense 45,716 45,716 0 0.0% 23
24 Total Operating Expense 148,156,210 148,756,210 600,000 0.4% 24
25 25
26 Total Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 24,434,942 24,134,942 (300,000)                   -1.2% 26
27 27
28 Sales Tax Allocation - Capital Programs 8,789,413 8,789,413 0 0.0% 28
29 29
30 Total Debt Service 21,684,044 21,684,044 0 0.0% 30
31 31
32 Total Uses of Funds 178,629,667 179,229,667 600,000 0.3% 32
33 33
34 PROJECTED SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (6,038,515) (6,338,515) (300,000)                   5.0% 34

UNRESTRICTED CASH
Projected Beginning Balance of Unrestricted Cash 154,251,855        154,251,855      -                            0.0%
Projected Surplus/(Deficit) (6,038,515)           (6,338,515)         (300,000)                   5.0%
Projected Ending Balance of Unrestricted Cash 148,213,340        147,913,340      (300,000)                   -0.2%



2 3/6/20182:48 PM

SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT Attachment A
FY2018 REVISED OPERATING BUDGET Amendment #2

FY18 REVISED 
BUDGET BUDGET

FY2018 FY2018 Compared to PERCENT
BUDGET 

Adopted 9/6/17
REVISED 
BUDGET 

FY18 BUDGET 
Adopted 9/6/17 CHANGE

A B C = B-A D = C/A
OPERATING REVENUES - MOTOR BUS:

1 TOTAL MOTOR BUS FARES 16,235,675 16,235,675 0 0.0% 1
2 2
3 LOCAL (TDA) TRANSIT FUND: 3
4    General Operating Assistance 36,440,749 36,440,749 0 0.0% 4
5 5
6 STATE TRANSIT  ASSISTANCE: 6
8 STA TOTAL 3,310,138 3,310,138 0 0.0% 8
9 9

10 OPERATING GRANTS: 10
11    Operating Grants 1,481,020 1,481,020 0 0.0% 11
12 12
13 DISTRICT 1/2 CENT SALES TAX: 13
14 General Operating Assistance 56,013,883 56,313,883 300,000 0.5% 14
15 Accessibility Fixed Route 1,092,576 1,092,576 0 0.0% 15
16 TOTAL 1/2 CENT SALES TAX 57,106,459 57,406,459 300,000 0.5% 16
17 17
18 INVESTMENT INTEREST INCOME 18
19    Investment Interest Income 861,312 861,312 0 0.0% 19
20 20
21 OTHER REVENUE SOURCES: 21
22    Overnight Deposit Interest Income 608 608 0 0.0% 22
22 Rental Income 1,400,000 1,400,000 0 0.0% 22
23 Advertising Income 1,210,700 1,210,700 0 0.0% 23
24 Other Income 2,307,488 2,607,488 300,000 13.0% 24
25 TOTAL OTHER REVENUES 4,918,796 5,218,796 300,000 6.1% 25
26 26
27 TOTAL MOTOR BUS 120,354,148 120,954,148 600,000 0.5% 27
28 28
29 AMERICAN DISABILITIES ACT: 29
30    Passenger Fares-Redi Wheels 741,441 741,441 0 0.0% 30
31    Local  TDA 4.5 Redi Wheels 1,917,935 1,917,935 0 0.0% 31
32    Local STA - Paratransit 344,651 344,651 0 0.0% 32
33    Operating Grants 3,828,953 3,828,953 0 0.0% 33
34    Sales Tax - Paratransit District 957,431 957,431 0 0.0% 34
35    Sales Tax - Paratransit Suppl. Coastside 1,842,100 1,842,100 0 0.0% 35
36    Interest Income-Paratransit Fund 239,000 239,000 0 0.0% 36
37    SMCTA Measure A Redi-Wheels 3,386,400 3,386,400 0 0.0% 37
38    SM County Measure A & Other 3,750,000 3,750,000 0 0.0% 38
39    Measure M Paratransit 1,400,000 1,400,000 0 0.0% 39
40 TOTAL ADA PROGRAMS 18,407,911 18,407,911 0 0.0% 40
41 41
42 MULTI-MODAL TRANSIT PROGRAMS: 42
43    Transfer from SMCTA for Caltrain 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 43
44 AB434, TA & Other 460,013 460,013 0 0.0% 44
45    Employer SamTrans Shuttle Funds 1,514,400 1,514,400 0 0.0% 45
46    Sales Tax - SamTrans Shuttle Program 103,352 103,352 0 0.0% 46
47 Bay Area Bike Share Pilot Program 72,781 72,781 0 0.0% 47
48    Sales Tax - Gen. Operating Asst. 170,000 170,000 0 0.0% 48
49 TOTAL MULTI-MODAL 8,511,899 8,511,899 0 0.0% 49
50 50
51 TOTAL REVENUES 147,273,958 147,873,958 600,000 0% 51
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SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT Attachment A
FY2018 REVISED OPERATING BUDGET Amendment #2

FY18 REVISED 
BUDGET BUDGET

FY2018 FY2018 Compared to PERCENT
BUDGET 

Adopted 9/6/17
REVISED 
BUDGET 

FY18 BUDGET 
Adopted 9/6/17 CHANGE

A B C = B-A D = C/A
DISTRICT OPERATED BUSES

1 Wages and Benefits 60,217,812 60,217,812 0 0.0% 1
2 Services: 2
3    Board of Directors 86,000 86,000 0 0.0% 3
4 Contracted Vehicle Maintenance 1,335,850 1,335,850 0 0.0% 4
5 Property Maintenance 1,055,500 1,055,500 0 0.0% 5
6 Professional Services 5,257,204 5,857,204 600,000 11.4% 6
7    Technical Services 7,565,480 7,565,480 0 0.0% 7
8 Other Services 3,210,668 3,210,668 0 0.0% 8
9 9

10 Materials & Supply: 10
11 Fuel and Lubricants 3,783,600 3,783,600 0 0.0% 11
12 Bus Parts and Materials 2,043,233 2,043,233 0 0.0% 12
13 Uniform and Drivers Expense 533,731 533,731 0 0.0% 13
14 Timetables and Tickets 326,500 326,500 0 0.0% 14
15 Office Supplies/Printing 484,412 484,412 0 0.0% 15
16 Other Materials and Supply 160,000 160,000 0 0.0% 16
17 17
18 Utilities: 18
19 Telecommunications 745,491 745,491 0 0.0% 19
20 Other Utilities 1,140,000 1,140,000 0 0.0% 20
21 Insurance Costs 3,042,164 3,042,164 0 0.0% 21
22 Workers' Compensation 3,666,068 3,666,068 0 0.0% 22
23 Taxes and License Fees 779,823 779,823 0 0.0% 23
24 Fixed Route Accessibility 1,092,576 1,092,576 0 0.0% 24
25 Leases and Rentals 182,670 182,670 0 0.0% 25
26 Prmtnl and Legal Advertising 869,000 869,000 0 0.0% 26
27 Training & Business Travel 878,513 878,513 0 0.0% 27
28 Dues and Membership 159,043 159,043 0 0.0% 28
29 Postage and other 94,792 94,792 0 0.0% 29
30 30
31 Total District Operated Buses 98,710,130 99,310,130 600,000 0.6% 31
32 32
33 CONTRACTED BUS SERVICES 33
34 Contracted Urban Bus Service 17,987,300 17,987,300 0 0.0% 34
35 Other Related Costs 358,694 358,694 0 0.0% 35
36 Insurance Costs 773,422 773,422 0 0.0% 36
37 Coastside Services 1,954,500 1,954,500 0 0.0% 37
38 Redi Coast Non-ADA 253,100 253,100 0 0.0% 38
39 Other Related Costs 116,884 116,884 0 0.0% 39
40 La Honda Pescadero 55,130 55,130 0 0.0% 40
41 Southcoast - Pescadero 138,350 138,350 0 0.0% 41
42 Other Related Costs-SamCoast 6,638 6,638 0 0.0% 42
43 Total Contracted Bus Service 21,644,018 21,644,018 0 0.0% 43
44 44
45 TOTAL MOTOR BUS 120,354,148 120,954,148 600,000 0.5% 45
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SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT Attachment A
FY2018 REVISED OPERATING BUDGET Amendment #2

FY18 REVISED 
BUDGET BUDGET

FY2018 FY2018 Compared to PERCENT
BUDGET 

Adopted 9/6/17
REVISED 
BUDGET 

FY18 BUDGET 
Adopted 9/6/17 CHANGE

A B C = B-A D = C/A
AMERICAN DISABILITY ACT PROGRAMS

46 Elderly & Disabled/Redi-Wheels 7,716,600 7,716,600 0 0.0% 46
47 Other Related Cost 3,030,191 3,030,191 0 0.0% 47
48 ADA Sedan/Taxi Service 3,704,208 3,704,208 0 0.0% 48
49 ADA Accessibility Support 1,505,855 1,505,855 0 0.0% 49
50 Coastside ADA Support 1,842,100 1,842,100 0 0.0% 50
51 Insurance Costs 608,957 608,957 0 0.0% 51
52 TOTAL ADA PROGRAMS 18,407,911 18,407,911 0 0.0% 52
53 53
54 MULTI-MODAL TRANSIT PROGRAMS 54
55 55
56 CALTRAIN SERVICE 56
57 Peninsula Rail Service 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 57

0
58 Total Caltrain Service 6,191,353 6,191,353 0 0.0% 58
59 59
60 OTHER SUPPORT 60
62 SamTrans Shuttle 2,077,765 2,077,765 0 0.0% 62
63 Bicycle Coordinating Activities 72,781 72,781 0 0.0% 63
64 Maintenance Multimodal Fac 170,000 170,000 0 0.0% 64
65 Total Other Support 2,320,546 2,320,546 0 0.0% 65
66 66
67 TOTAL MULTI-MODAL PROGRAMS 8,511,899 8,511,899 0 0.0% 67
68 68
69 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 147,273,958 147,873,958 600,000 0.4% 69
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RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
*   *   * 

 
AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2018 OPERATING BUDGET TO INCREASE TOTAL OPERATING 
REVENUES BY $300,000 FROM $172,591,153 TO $172,891,153, AND INCREASE TOTAL 

OPERATING EXPENSES BY $600,000 FROM $148,156,210 TO $148,756,210, AND AUTHORIZE 
RECEIPT OF FUNDS FROM COUNTY OF SAN MATEO FOR CONTINUATION OF GET US 

MOVING SAN MATEO COUNTY PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT EFFORTS  
 

WHEREAS, Section 103141(b) of the California Public Utilities Code requires the 

Board of Directors (Board) to adopt an annual budget for the San Mateo County Transit 

District (District); and 

 WHEREAS, on June 7, 2017, and pursuant to Resolution No. 2017-34, the Board 

adopted the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Operating Budget in the amount of $146,660,069, with 

Operating Revenues totaling $171,733,706 and Operating Expenses totaling 

$146,660,069; and 

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2017, and pursuant to Resolution No. 2017-59, the 

Board approved an amendment to the Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Operating Budget in the 

amount of $148,156,210, with Operating Revenues totaling $172,591,153 and Operating 

Expenses totaling $148,156,210; and 

WHEREAS, since amending the FY 2018 Operating Budget, a combination of 

increased in funding  in the amount of $300,000 and increased expense in the amount 

of $600,000 in connection with the Get Us Moving San Mateo County public 

engagement efforts, has increased revenue from $172,591,153 to $172,891,153; and 

increased expense from $148,156,210 to $148,756,210; and 
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WHEREAS, the General Manager/CEO recommends, and the Finance 

Committee concurs, that the FY2018 Operating Budget be amended to increase 

Operating Revenues by $300,000, increase Operating Expenditures by $600,000 which 

will increase Use of Reserves by $300,000 from $6,038,515 to $6,338,515; and  

WHEREAS, the General Manager/CEO recommends, and the Finance 

Committee concurs the Board authorize the General Manager/CEO, or his designee, to 

execute any contracts or contract amendments, and take any other actions 

necessary, to receive up to $300,000 from the County of San Mateo to support 

continuation of the Get Us Moving San Mateo County public engagement efforts.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Directors of the San Mateo County 

Transit District hereby amends the Fiscal Year 2018 Operating Budget to increase 

Operating Revenues by $300,000, for total amended Operating Revenues of 

$172,891,153, increase FY2018 Operating Expenditures by $600,000 for total Operating 

Expenses of $148,756,210; and increase Use of Reserves by $300,000 from $6,038,515 to 

$6,338,515. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the General Manager/CEO, or his designee, is 

authorized to execute any contracts or contract amendments, and take any other 

actions necessary, to receive up to $300,000 from the County of San Mateo to support 

continuation of the Get Us Moving San Mateo County public engagement efforts. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the General Manager/CEO, or his designee, shall 

submit this amended budget to the Metropolitan Transportation Commission, together 

with a copy of this resolution, at the earliest practicable date. 

 Regularly passed and adopted this 7th day of March, 2018 by the following vote: 
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 AYES: 

 NOES: 

 ABSENT: 

       ____________      
       Chair, San Mateo County Transit District 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
 
     
District Secretary  





























































































 LEGISLATIVE ITEM # 3 
 MARCH 7, 2018 

 
SAN MATEO COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT 

STAFF REPORT 
 

TO:  San Mateo County Transit District 
 
THROUGH: Jim Hartnett 
 General Manager/CEO 
 
FROM:  Seamus Murphy  
 Chief Communications Officer  
 
SUBJECT: STATE AND FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE UPDATE 
  
ACTION  
Staff will provide regular updates to the Board in accordance with the approved 
Legislative Program. 
 
SIGNIFICANCE  
The 2018 Legislative Program establishes the principles that will guide the legislative 
and regulatory advocacy efforts. Based on those principles, staff coordinates closely 
with our Federal and State advocates on a wide variety of issues that are considered 
in Congress and the State legislature. The attached reports highlight the recent issues 
and actions that are relevant to the Board. 
 

 

 
 
Prepared By: Casey Fromson, Government and                                                              

Community Affairs Director 
 
 

650-508-6493 

 



                                                                                                                                      

 

             
  
 
 
 
February 20, 2018 
 
TO: Board of Directors, San Mateo County Transit District 
 
FM: Joshua W. Shaw and Matt Robinson, Shaw / Yoder / Antwih, Inc.     
 Mike Robson and Trent Smith, Edelstein Gilbert Robson & Smith LLC 
 
RE: STATE LEGISLATIVE UPDATE – March 2018 

 
 
Legislative Update 
The final year of the 2017-2018 Legislative Session is underway with Committee hearings ramping up in 
mid-March. Legislators had until Friday, February 16 to introduce new bills for consideration in 2018. 
Approximately 2300 bills were introduced in the second half of the current session. The Legislature is 
scheduled to go on Spring Recess on March 22. In this report we highlight the most relevant bills this 
year affecting SamTrans; those are discussed under Bills of Interest, below. 
 
SB 1 Repeal 
As we continue to report, a referendum initiative was filed on September 14 that would require 
statewide voter approval of any increase or extension of gasoline or diesel fuel taxes after January 1, 
2017. The initiative effort is now being led by John Cox, a wealthy Republican businessman and 
candidate for Governor. The initiative is also supported by several of California’s Congressional 
Republicans. To qualify the initiative for the ballot, the proponents will need to gather approximately 
585,000 signatures. Proponents have raised close to $900,000 and claim they have collected more than 
400,000 valid signatures, pending verification by the Secretary of State. The campaign has until about 
mid-April to collect the required number of valid signatures.  
 
Recently, supporters of SB 1 formed a ballot committee – the Coalition to Protect Local Transportation 
Improvements – to oppose the repeal effort and promote the benefits of SB 1 throughout California. 
The Committee is led by the California Alliance for Jobs, the California State Association of Counties, the 
League of California Cities, and the California Transit Association, as well as several other transportation, 
labor, business, and local government agencies, formally known as the Fix Our Roads Coalition. The 
Committee will also support passage of Proposition 69 – put on the ballot by ACA 5 (Frazier) – the 
constitutional amendment passed by the legislature to protect new SB 1 revenues; the measure will be 
before the voters this June.  
 
In his State of the State Address, Governor Brown committed his full support to defending SB 1 and 
opposing any potential repeal.  
 
We encourage SamTrans to formally commit its support for the “Yes on Proposition 69” and the “No 
on SB 1 Repeal” campaigns. The ballot committee will accept a formal Board resolution, a letter from 
the SamTrans Board Chair, or, a completed endorsement form that can be found by visiting the Fix Our 
Roads website.  
 
 

https://fixcaroads.com/join-our-coalition/


 
Cap and Trade 
On January 26, Governor Brown issued an executive order to boost the supply of zero-emission vehicles 
and charging & refueling stations in California. The Governor also detailed his plan for investing $1.25 
billion in Cap and Trade auction proceeds to reduce carbon pollution and improve public health and the 
environment.  
 
The details of the Cap and Trade plan can be found in the following table: 

 
 
 
 
 



Bills of Interest 
SCA 6 (Wiener) – Lower Vote Threshold for Local Transportation Taxes (Two-Year Bill)  
The California Constitution subjects the imposition of a special tax by a city, county, or special district 
upon the approval of two-thirds of the voters. This measure would lower that threshold to 55 percent of 
voters for taxes for transportation purposes. We recommend SamTrans SUPPORT this bill. 
 
SB 827 (Wiener) – Planning and Zoning Near Transit  
The Planning and Zoning Law requires, when a housing development is proposed within the jurisdiction 
of a local government, that the city, county, or city and county provide the developer with a density 
bonus to produce low income housing. This bill would authorize a transit-rich housing project to receive 
a transit-rich housing bonus. The bill would define a transit-rich housing project as a residential 
development project within a half-mile of a major transit stop or a quarter-mile of a high-quality transit 
corridor. The bill would exempt a project from various requirements, including maximum controls on 
residential density or floor area ratio, minimum automobile parking requirements, design standards that 
restrict the applicant’s ability to construct the maximum number of units consistent with any applicable 
building code, and maximum height limitations. 
 
AB 1405 (Mullin) – Digital Billboards 
This bill would authorize a comprehensive development lease agreement between the Department of 
Transportation (Caltrans) and the private sector for a new digital sign network to provide real-time 
information for enhanced statewide emergency and traveler communications and provide revenues to 
the State Highway Account by allowing paid advertisements to appear on the digital signs. 
 
AB 1759 (McCarty) – Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account Funding 
The Planning and Zoning Law requires a city or county to adopt a general plan for land use development 
within its boundaries that includes a housing element and report on the progress of the established 
goals. This bill would require HCD to review the reports annually and beginning in the 2022–23 fiscal 
year and require cities and counties to be certified in the prior fiscal year by HCD to remain eligible for 
an apportionment of SB 1 RMRA funds.  
 
ACA 4 (Aguiar-Curry) – Lower Vote Threshold for Local Infrastructure Taxes (Two-Year Bill)  
The California Constitution subjects the imposition of a special tax by a city, county, or special district 
upon the approval of two-thirds of the voters. This measure would lower that threshold to 55 percent 
for taxes for purposes of funding the construction, rehabilitation or replacement of public infrastructure 
or affordable housing, which specifically includes improvements to transit and streets & highways, as 
well as protection from impacts of sea-level rise. 
 
ACA 5 (Frazier and Newman) – Protecting Transportation Revenues, Revising Appropriations Limit 
This measure would add to the list of transportation-related revenues protected from legislative 
diversion by Article XIX those taxes and fees raised in SB 1 (Beall & Frazier). The measure also protects 
certain transit funds that were increased in the Gas Tax Swap of 2010-11. Article XIII B of the California 
Constitution prohibits the total annual appropriations subject to limitation of the state and each local 
government from exceeding the appropriations limit of the entity of the government for the prior year, 
as adjusted; this measure would also exclude appropriations of certain revenues associated with the 
Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 from the appropriations subject to constitutional limitation. 
This constitutional amendment was passed by the Legislature on April 6 and will be on the statewide 
ballot in June 2018. 
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SamTrans 
Federal Update 
February 2018 

 

Congress Passes Two-Year Budget Deal and Short Term Spending Measure 
 

On February 9, the Senate (71-28) and the House (240-186) passed—in one package—a budget 
deal and a short-term FY 2018 continuing resolution (CR) to fund the government through 
March 23. Shortly thereafter, the President signed the bill into law.  
 

The budget deal will set topline spending numbers for FY 2018 and 2019, with offsets and 
bipartisan reforms to minimize the deficit impact of increasing spending caps. The deal raises the 
spending caps by approximately $300 billion over two years; increases the limit on military 
spending by $80 billion in FY 2018 and $85 billion in FY 2019; and increases the limit on 

nondefense spending by $63 billion this year and $68 billion next year. 
 
The short-term CR will fund the government through March 23, giving the House and Senate 
Appropriations Committees time to craft a FY 2018 omnibus spending bill under the new budget 

cap guidelines. The bill directs specific amounts of money to the House and Senate 
Appropriations Committees to be used for different spending “buckets” – such as infrastructure – 
and directs the committees to distribute funds to each subcommittee to craft its appropriations 
bill to distribute the money, prior to the CR deadline. If an omnibus is completed before March 

21, then appropriators will begin work on FY 2019 bills and aim to complete them before the 
fiscal year ends on September 30.  
 
The budget deal also includes the following over two years, FY 2018 and 2019: 

 

 $89.3 billion in emergency supplemental appropriations for natural disasters – mostly 
hurricanes affecting Texas, Louisiana, Florida, Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands, but 

also wildfires in the West. 

 Extends the debt ceiling through March 1, 2019, past the November midterm elections. 

 A one-year extension of expired tax breaks that were not included in the December 2017 
tax reform bill.  

 $6 billion over two years for anti-opioid and mental health efforts and extend 
authorization of the Children's Health Insurance Program (CHIP) for the next 10 years  

 Authorizes $7 billion in total funding for community health centers for two years and 

closes the Medicare Part D prescription drug benefit "donut hole" for seniors in 2019. 

 $20 billion for infrastructure including surface transportation, rural water and wastewater, 
clean and safe drinking water, rural broadband, and energy infrastructure; 

http://www.hklaw.com/
https://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/roll_call_lists/roll_call_vote_cfm.cfm?congress=115&session=2&vote=00031
http://clerk.house.gov/evs/2018/roll069.xml
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/020718-CR-SUMMARY.pdf
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/020718-CR-SUMMARY.pdf
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Bipartisan%20Budget%20Act%20of%202018.pdf
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 $5.8 billion for Child Care Development Block Grants; $4 billion to rebuild veterans 
hospitals and clinics. 

 $4 billion for college affordability programs, including those for police officers, 
firefighters and teachers. 

 
While Minority Leader Schumer (D-NY) and Majority Leader McConnell (R-KY) were 

optimistic about the deal, calling it a “breakthrough” and the “first real sprout of bipartisanship,” 
a brief shutdown occurred because of Sen. Rand Paul’s (R-KY) objection to the new budget 
agreement driving up federal deficits. House Democrats were also skeptical. House Minority 
Leader Nancy Pelosi (D-CA) said she could not agree to a budget deal unaccompanied by 

immigration and DACA legislation. On the House floor, Pelosi said that without a DACA 
commitment from House Speaker Paul Ryan (R-WI) comparable to that made by McConnell the 
package would not have her support, or that of a large number of House Democrats. However, 
enough House Democrats voted for the bill to advance funding, which led to final passage.  

 

Administration Introduces FY 2019 Budget Request 
 
On February 12, President Donald Trump submitted his budget request to Congress for fiscal 

year (FY) 2019.  The President's budget request calls for approximately $4.4 trillion in total 
spending. Much of the budget seeks to scale back nondefense programs, and streamline 
permitting and review processes for projects. The administration projected an annualized 
economic growth of 3.1 percent over the next three years. It would add $984 billion to the 

federal deficit over the next year, despite seeking cuts to welfare programs such as Medicare and 
food stamps. Over the next 10 years, the plan would add $7 trillion to the deficit.  The 
administration's request seeks $540 billion in nondefense spending for 2019, a $57 billion 
decrease from Congress' spending cap.  

 
Below is a summary of the Department of Transportation (DOT) budget summary. The budget 
does recommend $100 million for the Peninsula Corridor Electrification project.  
 

The President’s FY 2019 budget requests $76.8 billion for the Department of Transportation, 
which would be a reduction of $248.9 million decrease over FY 2017 enacted levels and $1.7 
billion from the FY 2018 appropriations, averaging the House and Senate FY 2018 
Transportation-HUD (THUD) Appropriations bills which Congress has not yet completed.   

 

 This reflects the recent two-year budget deal.  From that additional funding DOT is 
providing an additional $300 million for the Maritime Administration (MARAD) to fund 
the replacement of two of the Maritime Academies aging schoolships. 

 
Highways:  Provides $45,268,596,000, the FAST Act funding level for FY 2019 and a $2 billion 
increase over FY 2017 enacted levels and $1,034,384,000 increase over FY 2018 (both the 
House and Senate THUD Appropriations bills provided the FAST Act’s FY 2018 authorized 

level of $44,234,212,000)  
 

 Includes a rescission of $216,951,000 of unspent allocated programs:  $46 million from 
Appalachian Highways, $112 million in miscellaneous general fund appropriations for 

https://www.transportation.gov/sites/dot.gov/files/docs/mission/budget/304476/508-dot-bh2019.pdf
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highways, and $59 million in miscellaneous earmarks of Highway Trust Fund (HTF) 
money. 

 

 Similar to FY 2018 budget, this budget request does not recommend anything to fix the 
Highway Trust Fund solvency after it runs out of money in FY 2021.  The budget 
appendix does recommend adjusting the baseline which could delay funding to the states 

in the future:  “…beginning in 2022, the Budget presents an adjusted baseline  to account 
for the mismatch between baseline rules that require assuming that spending continues at 
current levels and the law limiting the spending from the HTF to the level of available 
balances in the HTF. Under current law, DOT is unable to reimburse States and grantees 

when the balances in the HTF, largely reflecting the level of incoming receipts, are 
insufficient to meet their requests. Relative to the BBEDCA baseline levels, reducing 
outlays from the HTF to the level of receipts in the adjusted baseline presentation results 
in a reduction in HTF outlays of $122.4 billion over the 2022-2028 window.” 

 
TIGER: The budget proposes eliminating funding for TIGER grants, similar to last year’s budget 
request.  Congress will ignore this request as the Senate included $550 million in the FY 2018 
THUD Appropriations bill and TIGER has been funded in every final enacted appropriations bill 

since it was created including $500 million in FY 2017.  
 
Federal Transit Administration (FTA):  $11,118,562,000, $1.29 billion decrease over FY 2017 
enacted levels and $1,121,721,000 below House/Senate averaged FY 2018 THUD appropriations 

bills.  

 Transit Formula Grants: The budget requests $9.939 billion, as enacted under the FAST 
Act, $205 million increase over FY 2017 enacted levels and $238 million increase over 
House/Senate averaged FY 2018 THUD appropriations bills.  

 

 Capital Investment Grants (New Starts/Small Starts/Core Capacity):  As in the FY 2018 
budget, this budget proposes to stop funding new Capital Investment Grant projects.  
Requests $1 billion to fund the projects already under construction.  This is $1.4 billion 

decrease over FY 2017 enacted levels and $942.95 million decrease over House/Senate 
averaged FY 2018 THUD appropriations bills.  

o However, Congress will most likely ignore this request as the FY 2018 project 
proposed to cut the Capital Investment Grants program to $1.2 billion, and the 

House provided $1.8 billion and the Senate provided $2.1 billion.  Since the new 
two-year budget deal provides additional money, there is no longer pressure to cut 
this account.  
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Federal Railroad Administration (FRA):  $854 million in funding, $997 million decrease over 
FY 2017 enacted levels and $1.238 billion less than the House/Senate FY 2018 THUD averaged 
current funding levels. 

 Amtrak:  $737.897 million, $839 million below FY 2017 enacted levels and $776 million 

below the House/Senate FY 2018 THUD averaged funding levels.  
o Proposes that states pay half of the operating subsidy cost of long-distance routes 

going through their state. 

o Proposes that railroads pay $50 million per year in new rail safety user fees to defray 
FRA overhead costs. 

 

 FAST Act Authorized Grant Programs:  Does not provide any funding for the Federal-

State Partnership for State of Good Repair (funded at $25 million in FY 2017), 
Consolidated Rail Infrastructure and Safety Improvement (funded at $68 million in FY 
2017), or Restoration and Enhance Grants program (funded at $5 million in FY 2017).   
 

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA):  The budget requests $16,122,290,000 for the FAA, a 
$285 million increase over FY 2017 enacted levels and $642.951 million below the 
House/Senate FY 2018 THUD averaged current funding levels. 

 Airport Improvement Program (AIP):  $3.35 billion, same as FY 2017 enacted levels. 

The program has been at this level since FY 2014 pending reauthorization.   
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White House Introduces Infrastructure Proposal:   

 
On February 12, 2018 the White House unveiled its a 55-page proposal for infrastructure 

investment, the Legislative Outline for Rebuilding Infrastructure.  The sweeping proposal seeks 
to inject funding into several key areas and priorities.  Broadly, the proposal outlines $200 billion 
in overall funding, as depicted below in Figure 1.  
 

Figure 1 

 
 
 

As Figure 1 depicts, the Administration will seek to target Federal money to projects with 
significant funding contributions from States, local governments, private entities, and other non-
Federal sources and offers recommendations for project streamlining.  It does not, however, 
include any new revenue to pay for the $200 billion of new Federal spending.  

 
Without identification of funding sources, doubtful that Congress will be able to pass 
infrastructure legislation.  Congressional committees have started to hold hearings on 
infrastructure including several on water infrastructure and the Water Resources Development 

Act, the legislation that authorizes Army Corps of Engineers policy and projects.  There is 
possibility that several of the water related policy provisions could be included in WRDA 
legislation that the House Transportation and Infrastructure and Senate Environment and Public 
Works Committees are hopeful to pass this year. 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE INCENTIVES PROGRAM FUNDING 

 

Funding: 

$100 billion for a new incentive (competitive) grants program.  This money would be distributed 
primarily between Department of Transportation (DOT), Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) and 
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the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)—and then other Federal agencies could ask DOT, 
the Corps, and EPA for funding.  
 

The amount of an incentive grant would be capped at 20 percent of the new revenue that the 
entity is raising, and could be combined with a Federal loan or a private activity bond (PAB). 
Each State cannot receive more than 10 percent of the total amount available under the 
Incentives Program. 

 

Applicability: 
The proposal says the program “would provide support to wide-ranging classes of assets, 
including the following governmental infrastructure: surface transportation and airports, 

passenger rail, ports and waterways, flood control, water supply, hydropower, water resources, 
drinking water facilities, wastewater facilities, stormwater facilities, and Brownfield and 
Superfund sites.” 
 

Program: 
Each lead Federal agency would solicit applications after the enactment of the Incentives 
Program and every six months thereafter, and each agency will determine the content, format and 
timing of the applications.  Potential project sponsors could apply to its lead Federal agency for a 

grant, which will be judged primarily on how much new non-Federal revenue can be brought to 
the table.  State/local sponsors who enacted a tax increase for infrastructure in the three years 
before February 2018 would get some credit for those revenues on a sliding scale, which was not 
described, in the proposal.  The agencies “would calculate each application score by multiplying 

the weighted score from the evaluation criteria by the percentage of non-Federal revenues (out of 
total revenues) that would be used to fund the project or program of projects.”  
 

Evaluation Criteria:  

 The dollar value of the project or program of projects (weighted at 10 percent); 

 Evidence supporting how the applicant will secure and commit new, non-Federal revenue 
to create sustainable, long-term funding for infrastructure investments (weighted at 50 

percent); 

 Evidence supporting how the applicant will secure and commit new, non-Federal revenue 
for operations, maintenance and rehabilitation (weighted at 20 percent); 

 Updates to procurement policies and project delivery approaches to improve efficiency in 

project delivery and operations (weighted at 10 percent); 

 Plans to incorporate new and evolving technologies (weighted at 5 percent); and 

 Evidence supporting how the project will spur economic and social returns on investment 

(weighted at 5 percent). 
 

RURAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM 

 

Funding: 
$50 billion for grants to rural areas that lack the tax base or the passenger/freight throughput to 
utilize much financial leveraging.  80 percent of that money ($40 billion) would be given out as 
block grants to governors via some kind of rural population/rural road-miles formula that is not 

spelled out in the plan.  The goal is that this block grant money would have very few Federal 
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strings attached.  The other 20 percent would go for “performance grants” selected by the 
Federal government. 
 

These grants are intended for rural areas with populations of less than 50,000 and there would 
also be a set aside for Tribal infrastructure and territorial infrastructure. 
 

Applicability: 

The proposal says the program would support traditional transportation infrastructure as well as 
broadband, water and waste, power and electric and water resources.  Further, the program only 
would apply to the specified asset classes and to other infrastructure that is essential to the 
operation of those assets. 

 

Evaluation Criteria:  
In addition to receiving formula funds, States could apply for rural performance grants. 

 Qualification for rural performance grants will require States to:  

o Publish a comprehensive rural infrastructure investment plan 
o Demonstrate the quality of any investments planned with rural performance funds 
o Demonstrate how they will leverage formula funds with Federal credit programs 

and rewarding rural interstate projects through the infrastructure incentives 
program 

 

TRANSFORMATIVE PROJECTS PROGRAM 

 

Funding: 
$20 billion, led by the Department of Commerce, for projects that are likely to be commercially 
viable, but have characteristics that otherwise deter private sector investment.  The goal is fund 

riskier projects that could have transformational effects if successful.  Infrastructure sectors 
covered by this program could include, but would not be limited to transportation, clean water, 
drinking water, energy, commercial space, and broadband. 
 

Eligible funding could be used for— 

 Up to 30 percent of eligible costs under the demonstration track; 

 Up to 50 percent of eligible costs under the project planning track; and 

 Up to 80 percent of eligible costs under the capital construction track. 

 

Evaluation Criteria: 
To be determined by a Department of Commerce led committee that would be comprised by 

other relevant cabinet agencies. 
 

Other important factors 
This program is intentionally vague in details on how this would be implement.  The point is to 
create a program that is flexible enough so the decision makers could be as creative as possible 

in funding innovative but risky projects.   
 

INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING PROGRAMS 
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Funding: 
$20 billion to advance major, complex infrastructure projects by increasing the capacity of 
existing Federal credit programs and by broadening the use of private activity bonds (PABs). 

 $14 billion to be given to existing Federal credit programs to pay for credit subsidy 
authority to make new loans and loan guarantees to sponsors of infrastructure projects.  

o Expand DOT Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) 

Funding and Broaden Program Eligibility 
 Additional budget authority 
 Support airport and non-Federal waterways and port financing options 

o Expand Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) Railroad Rehabilitation and 

Improvement Financing (RRIF) and Broaden Program Eligibility 
 Additional budget authority for RRIF subsidy costs for 10 years 
 Provide funding for RRIF credit risk premium 

o Expand Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Water Infrastructure Finance 

and Innovation Act (WIFIA) Funding and Broaden Program Eligibility 
 Eliminating lending limit of $3.2 billion and provide additional budget 

authority to EPA for subsidy costs 
 Broadens the eligibility of the program 

 Includes non-Federal flood mitigation navigation and water supply. 

 Eliminate requirements under WIFIA for borrowers to be 
community water systems. 

 Authorizes Brownfield rehabilitation and cleanup of Superfund 

sites under WIFIA. 

 Reduces rating agency opinions from two to one for all borrowers 

 Provides EPA authority to waive the springing lien in certain 

lending situations. 

 Increases the base level of administrative funding authorized to 
ensure EPA has sufficient funding to operate the WIFIA program. 

 Removes the restriction on the ability to reimburse costs incurred 

prior to loan closing under WIFIA. 

 Expands the WIFIA program to authorize eligibility for credit 
assistance for water system acquisitions and restructurings. 

 Expands WIFIA authorization to include Federal deauthorized 
water resource projects. 

o Expands Department of Agriculture Rural Utilities Service (RUS) lending 
programs funding. 

 $6 billion to represent the estimated cost to the Treasury over ten years of the lost tax 
revenue because of the increased issuance of PABs paying tax-exempt interest that will 
be issued under the more expansive PAB rules proposed in the plan. 

 

CHANGES TO EXISTING PROGRAMS 
 
Highways 

 Allow States to toll existing Interstates, as long as the toll proceeds are used for 
infrastructure. 

 Provides flexibility for the States to commercialize Interstate rest areas. 
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 Increases the threshold for Federal Highways Administration (FHWA) “major project 
oversight” rules from $500 million to $1 billion per project.  Amending the law to raise 

the threshold for major projects from $500 million to $1 billion would remove 
unnecessary oversight requirements from smaller, less complex projects that are routinely 
managed by FHWA and State departments of transportation. 

 States would be allowed to pay the Federal government back for the Federal contribution 

for already-completed highway projects to be relieved of Federal compliance that is 
attached to that project.  These Federal requirements typically include “restrictions on 
tolling; requirements pertaining to the location of a commercial plaza within the right-of-
way of an Interstate highway; restrictions on Interstate access; and compliance with size 

and weight standards, highway beautification standards, and high occupancy vehicle lane 
operation standards.” 

 Allows States to do utility relocation before the NEPA process is completed. 
 

Mass Transit 

 Mandate “value capture” as a component of all new subway and light rail projects and 
would eliminate existing legal constraints on the use of public-private partnerships in 

mass transit. 
 The American Public Transportation Association (APTA) defines value 

capture as “instruments allow jurisdictions to collect revenue in specific areas 
and direct that revenue towards specific improvements.”  Mechanisms 

include: special assessment districts, tax increment financing (TIF), impact 
fees, joint development, and split‐rate property taxes  

 The Expedited Project Delivery for Capital Investment Grants (CIG) Pilot Program, 

which was created in the FAST Act, would be permanently codified and its Federal share 
is increased from 25 percent to 50 percent. 

 In this pilot program, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) can select up 
to eight New Starts, Small Starts, or Core Capacity projects that are supported 

through public-private partnerships during the FAST Act authorization (FY 
2016-2020).  

 
Airports 

 The proposal would allow small hub airports to apply for permission to levy passenger 
facility charges (PFCs) and relieves the paperwork that now currently only applies to 
non-hub airports. 

 Expands the existing Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Airport Privatization Pilot 

Program.  The proposal removes the current cap that only allows 10 airports, including 
only one large hub airport. Also changes the existing requirement that 65 percent of 
carriers at an airport must approve privatization to a simple majority.  

 Allows airports to offer incentive payments for early completion of Airport Improvement 
Program (AIP) projects. 

 Limits FAA approval and oversight of non-aviation development activities at airports 
 

Rail 

 Lowers the statute of limitations for challenges to the permitting of rail projects from two 
years to 150 days (allowed for highway and transit project in the FAST Act).  

https://www.apta.com/resources/reportsandpublications/Documents/APTA-Value-Capture-2015.pdf
https://www.transit.dot.gov/sites/fta.dot.gov/files/docs/3005%28b%29_Expedited_Project_Delivery_Fact_Sheet.pdf
https://www.faa.gov/airports/airport_compliance/privatization/
https://www.faa.gov/airports/airport_compliance/privatization/
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Water  

 Allows “privately owned public-purpose treatment works” to utilize the Clean Water 

State Revolving Fund (SRF), similar to the Safe Drinking SRF. 

 Provides the EPA with similar statutory authority to the former FHWA SEP-15 authority 
to experiment with new project delivery provisions. This will allow the EPA 

Administrator “to explore alternative and innovative approaches” to the overall project 
delivery process (contracting, compliance with environmental requirements, right-of-way 
acquisition, and project finance) and to develop more effective approaches to project 
planning, project development, finance, design, construction, maintenance, and 

operations.”  State departments of transportation and local transportation agencies have 
been able to utilizes SEP-15 to expedited project delivery.  

 Provides “flexibility to the application of Federal requirements where the project funding 
is primarily non-Federal and the Federal share is minimal.” 

 
Army Corps of Engineers 

 Authorizes the Corps to execute agreements with non- Federal entities to use Federal 

dollars for construction, repair, rehab, maintenance and operation of inland waterways. 

 Establishes a pilot program that would authorize the issuance of user fees to carry out 
Corps projects at up to 10 sites to enable public-private partnerships under the Water 
Resources Reform and Development Act (WRRDA) of 2014 Water Infrastructure Public-

Private Partnership Pilot Program. 

 Extends the duration of a contract that the Corps can sign from 5 years to 50 years. This 
will allow the Corps “to enter into long term contracts that encompass the full life-cycle 
management of infrastructure assets in the program.” 

 Would allow the Corps to determine whether operation and maintenance functions at 
hydropower facilities on Corps projects are commercial activities and appropriate for 
non-Federal entities. 

 Creates a streamlined deauthorization process for old Water Resources Development Act 

(WRDA) projects that allows for Corps projects approaching the end of their service life 
and for those projects operated and maintained by non-Federal interests that do not 
require Federal oversight. This would relieve the Federal regulatory and statutory 

compliance including Section 408 review.  

 Currently, a local sponsor can provide local fund to the Corps through contributed and 
advanced funds to—hopefully—expedite Corps projects. However, under current law, the 
Corps process to accept the contributed and advanced funds is limited and often takes a 

long time, and the Corps is unable to take the benefit of a willing sponsor to provide local 
funds to expedite a project. The proposal would expand the authority for the acceptance 
of contributed funds even if no Federal funds have been appropriated for the authorized 
project. And, expands the applicability of advanced funds authority to all authorized 

water resources studies and projects that “would increase non-Federal spending and 
expedite project execution.” 

 

  

https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/programadmin/contracts/101404.cfm
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AB 87 
Ting D 
 
Autonomous vehicles. 

1/29/2018-S. DESK 
1/29/2018-Read third 
time. Passed. Ordered to 
the Senate. In Senate. 
Read first time. To Com. 
on RLS. for assignment. 

This bill would require the Department of Motor Vehicles to include in regulations it 
adopts relating to application requirements for the testing of autonomous vehicles 
on public roads without the presence of a driver inside the vehicle, a requirement 
that the manufacturer certify that the local authorities within the jurisdiction where 
the autonomous vehicle will be tested have been provided with a written 
notification, as specified, and a requirement that the manufacturer provide certain 
law enforcement agencies with a copy of a law enforcement interaction plan. The 
bill would require the law enforcement interaction plan, which instructs the law 
enforcement agencies on how to interact with the autonomous vehicle in 
emergency and traffic enforcement situations, to include, at a minimum, 
information on how to communicate with a remote operator of the vehicle, where 
in the vehicle to obtain owner information, vehicle registration, and proof of 
insurance, and how to recognize whether the vehicle is operating in autonomous 
mode. 

 Watch 

AB 382 
Voepel R 
 
Fuel taxes: State Parks and 
Recreation Fund: Off-Highway 
Vehicle Trust Fund. 

7/21/2017-S. 2 YEAR 
7/21/2017-Failed 
Deadline pursuant to 
Rule 61(a)(11). (Last 
location was T. & H. on 
6/14/2017)(May be 
acted upon Jan 2018) 

Existing law imposes an excise tax on motor vehicle fuel (gasoline). Existing law 
requires a portion of the moneys attributable to the excise tax on gasoline related 
to specified off-highway motor vehicles and off-highway vehicle activities to be 
transferred monthly from the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account to the Off-Highway 
Vehicle Trust Fund, and, commencing November 1, 2017, requires the portion of 
those moneys from a $0.12 per gallon increase, and future inflation adjustments 
from that increase, to be transferred to the State Parks and Recreation Fund, to be 
used for state parks, off-highway vehicle programs, or boating programs.This bill 
would provide that in the 2017–18 fiscal year up to $1,000,000 of the revenues 
transferred to the State Parks and Recreation Fund may be transferred to the Off-
Highway Vehicle Trust Fund to be available for specified purposes and would 
express the intent of the Legislature to make this transfer in the Budget Act of 2017. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=EtupzNYPpZnuHHxgn%2f09ot8EAGtwmpWjAMS1LbBEIRXHn7uZZJoAlBasNFTExmsV
https://a19.asmdc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=dt8%2bozlp60Qtrad1fZ0ka3IXjWJu2%2fQgawpCPX2Xx8uHtMYEgwgXtfP8KhuDANQf
https://ad71.asmrc.org/
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AB 1041 
Levine D 
 
Bay Area Toll Authority and 
oversight committee: conflict 
of interest. 

1/16/2018-S. DESK 
1/16/2018-Read third 
time. Passed. Ordered to 
the Senate. In Senate. 
Read first time. To Com. 
on RLS. for assignment. 

Existing law requires the Bay Area Toll Authority (BATA) to, among other things, 
establish an independent oversight committee within 6 months of the effective 
date of the Regional Measure 3 toll increase with a specified membership, to 
ensure the toll revenues generated by the toll increase are expended consistent 
with a specified expenditure plan and requires the BATA to submit an annual report 
to the Legislature on the status of the projects and programs funded by the toll 
increase.This bill would prohibit a representative appointed to the oversight 
committee from being a member, former member, staff, or former staff of the 
commission or the authority, a current employee of any organization or person that 
has received or is receiving funding from the commission or the authority, or a 
former employee or person who has contracted with any organization or person 
that has received or is receiving funding from the commission or the authority 
within one year of having worked for or contracted with that organization or 
person. 

  Watch 

AB 1160 
Bonta D 
 
Autonomous vehicles. 

7/21/2017-S. 2 YEAR 
7/21/2017-Failed 
Deadline pursuant to 
Rule 61(a)(11). (Last 
location was T. & H. on 
6/8/2017)(May be acted 
upon Jan 2018) 

Existing law authorizes the operation of an autonomous vehicle on public roads for 
testing purposes by a driver who possesses the proper class of license for the type 
of vehicle being operated if specified requirements are met. Existing law defines an 
autonomous vehicle as any vehicle equipped with autonomous technology that has 
been integrated into that vehicle.This bill would change the definition of 
autonomous vehicle to mean any vehicle equipped with autonomous technology 
that has been integrated into that vehicle or a vehicle that meets specified levels of 
driving automation, as defined. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=xy5BfsWLwMQ7TPhFv%2f04rTrzeUeGfeb5Em5IUg3ubryDYotdWbTpOomq3WEQC0U7
https://a10.asmdc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=QBY43QmbeZIiU6Fj05hxls%2fh6vBoUkl8iSG%2bUl4mfAkINZOAZG6HpGHVEW81q9qn
https://a18.asmdc.org/
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AB 1405 
Mullin D 
 
Advanced Digital Network Act. 

2/14/2018-S. T. & H. 
2/14/2018-Re-referred 
to Coms. on T. & H. and 
JUD. 

The bill would authorize the Department of Transportation, subject to federal 
approval, to enter into a specified comprehensive development lease agreement 
pursuant to a best value competitive procurement process for a project with a 
public or private entity, or a consortia thereof, to install and operate a network of 
new digital signs within the rights-of-way of the state highway system that would 
display commercial advertising and public service messages. The bill would 
authorize the use of the digital signs for emergency messages, as needed, and 
require dedicated time to be provided to the department to use the advanced 
digital network for traveler information and motorist safety and awareness 
campaigns and any other public messaging desired by the state, without providing 
additional compensation to the contracting entity.The bill would provide for the 
contracting entity with which the department has entered into the agreement to 
contract and receive funds for the placement of commercial advertisements that 
meet certain standards established by the department. The bill would require 
revenues derived from the project to be allocated between the department and the 
contracting entity with which the department has entered into the agreement and 
would require those revenues received by the department to be deposited in the 
State Highway Account.The bill would authorize the department to exercise any 
power possessed by it with respect to transportation projects to facilitate the 
project and to adopt guidelines and procedures relative to advertising on the 
network. The bill would require the department, within one year following the 
implementation of the project, to submit a specified report to the fiscal and policy 
committees of the Legislature having jurisdiction over transportation matters. 

 Watch 

javascript:OpenBillInfo('AB%201405','592880590');
https://a22.asmdc.org/
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AB 1756 
Brough R 
 
Transportation funding. 

1/16/2018-A. TRANS. 
1/16/2018-Referred to 
Com. on TRANS. 

Existing law, the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, establishes a 
comprehensive transportation funding program by increasing the motor vehicle fuel 
(gasoline) tax by $0.12 per gallon with an inflation adjustment, increasing the diesel 
excise tax by $0.20 per gallon with an inflation adjustment, creating a new 
transportation improvement fee imposed under the Vehicle License Fee Law with a 
varying fee between $25 and $175 based on vehicle value and with an inflation 
adjustment, creating a new $100 annual vehicle registration fee applicable only to 
zero-emission vehicles model year 2020 and later and with an inflation adjustment, 
and increasing the additional sales and use tax rate on diesel fuel by an additional 
4%. The act provides that the fuel excise tax increases take effect on November 1, 
2017, the transportation improvement fee takes effect on January 1, 2018, the 
zero-emission vehicle registration fee takes effect on July 1, 2020, and the 
additional sales and use tax rate increases take effect on November 1, 2017. The act 
provides for the expenditure of the revenues generated from these charges 
pursuant to specified to programs and other requirements.This bill would repeal 
the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017.This bill contains other related 
provisions. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=8if8XrNbwnvZ8o%2fPOdlQcP7F26Axv695Equ9xNw87Jp6lQUAMV%2bdFHMD%2f5PaoAnj
http://ad73.asmrc.org/
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AB 1759 
McCarty D 
 
General plans: housing 
element: production report: 
withholding of transportation 
funds. 

2/12/2018-A. TRANS. 
2/12/2018-Referred to 
Coms. on TRANS. and H. 
& C.D. 

The Planning and Zoning Law requires a city or county to adopt a general plan for 
land use development within its boundaries that includes, among other things, a 
housing element. The Planning and Zoning Law requires a planning agency, after a 
legislative body has adopted all or part of a general plan, to provide an annual 
report to the legislative body, the Office of Planning and Research, and the 
Department of Housing and Community Development on the status of the general 
plan and progress in meeting the community’s share of regional housing needs. 
Existing law requires a planning agency to include in its annual report specified 
information, known as a production report, regarding units of net new housing, 
including rental housing and for-sale housing that have been issued a completed 
entitlement, building permit, or certificate of occupancy.This bill would require the 
department, on or before June 30, 2022, and on or before June 30 every year 
thereafter and until June 30, 2051, to review each production report submitted by a 
city or county in accordance with the provisions described above to determine 
whether that city or county has met the applicable minimum production goal for 
that reporting period. The bill would provide that, if the department determines 
that a city or county has met its applicable minimum production goal for that 
reporting period, the department shall, no later than June 30 of that year, submit a 
certification of that result to the Controller.This bill contains other related 
provisions and other existing laws. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=oii0bb6qPzlL%2fABTvcJOyZxE0YTdyGJ%2fNkRH3rpHHpYBqISZPrgEsCZ%2f7AXuJNBk
https://a07.asmdc.org/
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AB 1866 
Fong R 
 
Transportation funding. 

1/29/2018-A. TRANS. 
1/29/2018-Referred to 
Com. on TRANS. 

(1)Existing law provides various sources of funding for transportation purposes, 
including funding for the state highway system and the local street and road 
system. These funding sources include, among others, fuel excise taxes, commercial 
vehicle weight fees, local transactions and use taxes, and federal funds. Existing law 
imposes certain registration fees on vehicles, with revenues from these fees 
deposited in the Motor Vehicle Account and used to fund the Department of Motor 
Vehicles and the Department of the California Highway Patrol. Existing law provides 
for the monthly transfer of excess balances in the Motor Vehicle Account to the 
State Highway Account.This bill would create the Traffic Relief and Road 
Improvement Program to address traffic congestion and deferred maintenance on 
the state highway system and the local street and road system. The bill would 
provide for the deposit of various existing sources of revenue in the Traffic Relief 
and Road Improvement Account, which the bill would create in the State 
Transportation Fund, including revenues attributable to the sales and use tax on 
motor vehicles, revenues attributable to automobile and motor vehicle insurance 
policies from the insurer gross premiums tax, revenues from certain diesel fuel sales 
and use taxes, revenues from certain vehicle registration fees, and certain 
miscellaneous State Highway Account revenues.This bill contains other related 
provisions and other existing laws. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=5HlfVb2aUbOyHOtb8IaZztbLWWvafncWZm8X%2f9xcOmPSRRhSGQREjlQnMrudLic5
https://ad34.asmrc.org/
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AB 1874 
Voepel R 
 
Fuel taxes: Off-Highway 
Vehicle Trust Fund. 

1/29/2018-A. TRANS. 
1/29/2018-Referred to 
Com. on TRANS. 

Existing law imposes an excise tax on motor vehicle fuel (gasoline) and requires 
these taxes to be deposited in the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account. Existing law requires 
the moneys attributable to the excise tax on gasoline related to specified off-
highway motor vehicles and off-highway vehicle activities to be transferred monthly 
from the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account to the Off-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund. With 
respect to the portion of those moneys attributable to an increase in the excise tax 
as a result of the elimination of the sales tax on gasoline effective July 1, 2010, 
existing law instead requires those moneys to be transferred to the General Fund. 
With respect to the portion of those moneys from a $0.12 per gallon increase in the 
excise tax commencing November 1, 2017, and future inflation adjustments from 
that increase, existing law instead requires those funds to be transferred to the 
State Parks and Recreation Fund, to be used for state parks, off-highway vehicle 
programs, or boating programs. Existing law also requires the Controller to withhold 
$833,000 from the monthly transfer to the Off Highway Vehicle Trust Fund, and 
transfer that amount to the General Fund.This bill would, on June 30, 2019, 
eliminate the requirement that the Controller withhold $833,000 from the monthly 
transfer to the Off-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund and transfer that amount to the 
General Fund. The bill would thereby transfer this amount monthly to the Off-
Highway Vehicle Trust Fund. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=0pju%2fKiYKu6OWjzIlWTLt6Y6Mnj2HuBAysBaZmJpgSgXLBMndnEcSjCVdgZD1aYY
https://ad71.asmrc.org/
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AB 1905 
Grayson D 
 
Environmental quality: judicial 
review: transportation 
projects. 

2/5/2018-A. NAT. RES. 
2/5/2018-Referred to 
Coms. on NAT. RES. and 
TRANS. 

The California Environmental Quality Act requires a lead agency, as defined, to 
prepare, or cause to be prepared, and certify the completion of, an environmental 
impact report on a project that it proposes to carry out or approve that may have a 
significant effect on the environment or to adopt a negative declaration if it finds 
that the project will not have that effect. The act establishes a procedure by which a 
person may seek judicial review of the decision of the lead agency made pursuant 
to the act. This bill would, in an action or proceeding seeking judicial review under 
the California Environmental Quality Act, prohibit a court from staying or enjoining 
a transportation project that is included in a sustainable communities strategy and 
for which an environmental impact report has been certified, unless the court 
makes specified findings. 

  Watch 

AB 1945 
Garcia, Eduardo D 
 
California Global Warming 
Solutions Act of 2006: 
Greenhouse Gas Reduction 
Fund: investment plan. 

1/29/2018-A. PRINT 
1/30/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 1. 

The California Global Warming Solutions Act of 2006 establishes the State Air 
Resources Board as the state agency responsible for monitoring and regulating 
sources emitting greenhouse gases. The act authorizes the state board to include 
the use of market-based compliance mechanisms. Existing law requires all moneys, 
except for fines and penalties, collected by the state board from the auction or sale 
of allowances as part of a market-based compliance mechanism to be deposited in 
the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund and to be available upon appropriation by the 
Legislature. Existing law requires the Department of Finance, in consultation with 
the state board and any other relevant state agency, to develop, as specified, a 3-
year investment plan for the moneys deposited in the Greenhouse Gas Reduction 
Fund. This bill would make a nonsubstantive change to that provision. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=zubbMQ1QaSnJQ%2bcmqU8Tbd2nnOk9wOACK4xr3TsutduRmObW6tpypaUdR2t1vGla
https://a14.asmdc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=IGhrjF7DPU4LSRlmd%2bNE3dU%2bjRp1B5fTWsu63KskuSfwy0aMc9VSqK4%2bFMWNXMTG
https://a56.asmdc.org/
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AB 1969 
Salas D 
 
Transportation funds: transit 
operators: fare revenues. 

1/31/2018-A. PRINT 
2/1/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 3. 

Existing law provides various sources of funding to public transit operators. Under 
the Mills-Alquist-Deddeh Act, also known as the Transportation Development Act, 
certain revenues are available, among other things, for allocation by the 
transportation planning agency to transit operators, subject to certain financial 
requirements for an operator to meet in order to be eligible to receive the moneys. 
Existing law sets forth alternative ways an operator may qualify for funding, 
including a standard under which the allocated moneys do not exceed 50% of the 
operator’s total operating costs, as specified, or the maintenance by the operator of 
a specified ratio of fare revenues to operating costs. Existing law generally 
establishes the required fare revenues to operating cost ratio as 20% in urbanized 
areas and 10% in nonurbanized areas.This bill would provide that it is the intent of 
the Legislature to enact legislation relating to the ratio of fare revenues to 
operating costs under the Transportation Development Act. 

  Watch 

AB 2127 
Ting D 
 
electric vehicle infrastructure: 
assessment and roadmap. 

2/8/2018-A. PRINT 
2/9/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 11. 

Existing law requires the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development 
Commission (Energy Commission), on a biennial basis, to adopt an integrated 
energy policy report containing an overview of major energy trends and issues 
facing the state. Existing requires the Energy Commission, as a part of the report, to 
conduct transportation forecasting and assessment activities that include, among 
other things, an assessment of trends in transportation fuels, technologies, and 
infrastructure supply and demand.This bill would require the Energy Commission, in 
consultation with the State Air Resources Board and the PUC, to create a statewide 
assessment of electric vehicle charging infrastructure needed to support the levels 
of electric vehicle adoption needed for the state to reduce emissions of greenhouse 
gases to 40% below 1990 levels by 2030.This bill contains other existing laws. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=BQfOXTMW06gfdxs4OyFIgvFxTb7Fg0%2f8d8PB7iR5XpO41%2ftKSzlj379lRdryNta4
https://a32.asmdc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=B%2bTLMHbIzen9bAnfwsmA2SXBblqrkNWSPPG6jtRm7aGxIrRXbayoyq3Gkmsj2R8U
https://a19.asmdc.org/
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AB 2249 
Cooley D 
 
Public contracts: local 
agencies: alternative 
procedure. 

2/13/2018-A. PRINT 
2/14/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 16. 

The Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act authorizes a public agency, 
whose governing board has by resolution elected, to become subject to uniform 
construction cost accounting procedures. Existing law declares that these 
procedures promote statewide uniformity of the cost accounting standards and 
bidding procedures on construction work performed or contracted by public 
entities. The act defines “public agency” as a city, county, city and county, including 
chartered cities and chartered counties, any special district, and any other agency of 
the state for the local performance of governmental or proprietary functions within 
limited boundaries, and also includes a nonprofit transit corporation wholly owned 
by a public agency and formed to carry out the purposes of the public agency. The 
act authorizes public projects of $45,000 or less to be performed by the employees 
of a public agency, authorizes public projects of $175,000 or less to be let to 
contract by informal procedures, and requires public projects of more than 
$175,000 to be let to contract by formal bidding procedures.This bill would instead 
authorize public projects of $60,000 or less to be performed by the employees of a 
public agency, authorize public projects of $200,000 or less to be let to contract by 
informal procedures, and require public projects of more than $200,000 to be let to 
contract by formal bidding procedures. 

  Watch 

AB 2304 
Holden D 
 
Transit pass programs: status 
report. 

2/13/2018-A. PRINT 
2/14/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 16. 

Existing law declares that the fostering, continuance, and development of public 
transportation systems are a matter of statewide concern. Existing law authorizes 
the Department of Transportation to administer various programs and allocates 
moneys for various public transportation purposes.This bill would require the 
department to submit a report to specified committees of the Legislature on or 
before January 1, 2022, on the status of transit pass programs statewide, as 
specified. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=kRR4ifkDHNoJgYLMwUULAPFFyhuTiJbX3jBxiprzmkLxFo0rnnuNZkssGsYXuFFG
https://a08.asmdc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=JGugc%2fHkie2tLXGemkGhpoOHWHhIZewkBJC0u8Z43R8kZw%2bg0IpipyXCBaUOnB7A
https://a41.asmdc.org/
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AB 2650 
Lackey R 
 
Public transit buses: 
illuminated signs. 

2/15/2018-A. PRINT 
2/16/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 18. 

Existing law authorizes buses operated by a publicly owned transit system, on 
regularly scheduled service, to be equipped with certain illuminated signs, as 
specified. Existing law requires the illuminated signs to adhere to certain 
specifications, including, among others, being limited in size to a display of not 
greater than 720 square inches, and requiring the illuminated signs to display 
information directly related to public transit service, including, but not limited to, 
route number, destination description, run number, and public service 
announcements.This bill would revise those conditions, to increase the maximum 
display area of an illuminated sign to 4,320 inches and to allow paid advertising to 
be displayed on the illuminated sign. 

  Watch 

AB 2951 
Gloria D 
 
Commute benefit policies. 

2/16/2018-A. PRINT 
2/17/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 19. 

Existing law establishes a program that authorizes the Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District to jointly adopt a 
commute benefit ordinance that requires covered employers operating within the 
common area of the 2 agencies with a specified number of covered employees to 
offer those employees certain commute benefits. Existing law requires that the 
ordinance specify certain matters, including any consequences for noncompliance. 
This bill would make nonsubstantive changes to this program. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=uc8CqEVGBBcObVNCMeyiG2lTR7I4kTjy6iRHpRqlykWXS1MH7m9kFideqHbfhNgE
https://ad36.asmrc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=xiSZoQV3NJGW0aEYVhPx9ZvQyfOcRjs0tA%2bydhYrjhdrqHlVc0pj%2b3nv%2bAuVU2vJ
https://a78.asmdc.org/
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AB 2996 
Fong R 
 
Department of 
Transportation: Job order 
contracting. 

2/16/2018-A. PRINT 
2/17/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 19. 

The State Contract Act generally provides for a contracting process by state 
agencies for public works of improvement pursuant to a competitive bidding 
process, under which bids are awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, with 
specified alternative procurement procedures authorized in certain cases.This bill, 
until July 1, 2022, would authorize the Department of Transportation to use job 
order contracting, an alternative procurement procedure, for certain types of 
highway maintenance work. The bill would require the department to establish a 
procedure to prequalify job order contractors, and to award work for renewable 12-
month contract terms based on competitive sealed bids pursuant to a unit price 
book of tasks and job order contract specifications. The bill would also require the 
department to report annually to the Legislature on specified matters relating to 
job order contracts. 

  Watch 

AB 3059 
Bloom D 
 
Congestion pricing 
demonstration pilot projects. 

2/16/2018-A. PRINT 
2/17/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 19. 

Existing law authorizes the Metropolitan Transportation Commission and the Bay 
Area Air Quality Management District to jointly adopt a commute benefit ordinance 
that requires covered employers operating within the common area of the 2 
agencies with a specified number of covered employees to offer those employees 
certain commute benefits.This bill would authorize 2 congestion pricing 
demonstration projects in northern California and 2 in southern California. The bill 
would define “congestion pricing” to mean the assessment of a charge on motor 
vehicles using local streets and roads in a participating jurisdiction, which charge 
could vary based on the time of day or the day of the week. The bill would require 
the governing body of an eligible participating jurisdiction, as defined, to adopt a 
congestion pricing ordinance containing various elements, and would require the 
proposed ordinance to be approved by the applicable congestion management 
agency subject to a finding that the proposed demonstration project is likely to be 
successful. The bill would require a charge by a congestion pricing ordinance to be 
imposed consistent with the California Constitution and federal law.  

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=km%2bxLzMJz8Il9gtJlmcNZNPj6ro%2f1AIGdqnusqwiz%2b4%2bBU5np%2fRw4muNMVMvPyBn
https://ad34.asmrc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=%2fsEQ8XYOHaCdYp%2fSXbCU29IpREnC4cp%2bbSJnaCtjTl3iGprez9%2bBYAmmjsScgRy8
https://a50.asmdc.org/
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AB 3124 
Bloom D 
 
Vehicles: length limitations: 
buses: bicycle transportation 
devices. 

2/16/2018-A. PRINT 
2/17/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 19. 

Existing law imposes a 40-foot limitation on the length of vehicles that may be 
operated on the highways, with specified exemptions. Existing law exempts from 
this limitation an articulated bus or articulated trolley coach that does not exceed a 
length of 60 feet, and authorizes the bus or trolley to be equipped with a folding 
device attached to the front of the bus or trolley if the device is designed and used 
exclusively for transporting bicycles. Existing law prohibits the above-described 
device from extending more than 36 inches from the front body of the bus when 
fully deployed, and prohibits a bicycle that is transported on that device from 
having the bicycle handlebars extend more than 42 inches from the front of the 
bus.This bill would increase the lengths described in the exemption above from 36 
to 40 inches, and from 42 to 46 inches. The bill would also make a conforming 
change in a related provision. 

  Watch 

AB 3132 
Chau D 
 
Autonomous vehicles. 

2/16/2018-A. PRINT 
2/17/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee March 19. 

Existing law authorizes an autonomous vehicle to be operated on public roads for 
testing purposes by a driver who possesses the proper class of license for the type 
of vehicle being operated if specified requirements are met, including that the 
autonomous vehicle is being operated on roads in the state solely by employees, 
contractors, or other persons designated by the manufacturer of the autonomous 
technology. Existing law defines “autonomous technology” and “autonomous 
vehicle” for those purposes. This bill would make technical, nonsubstantive changes 
to those provisions 

  Watch 

ACA 4 
Aguiar-Curry D 
 
Local government financing: 
affordable housing and public 
infrastructure: voter approval. 

4/24/2017-A. L. GOV. 
4/24/2017-Referred to 
Coms. on L. GOV. and 
APPR. 

Local government financing: affordable housing and public infrastructure: voter 
approval. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=ZXSJuSXkU4oV94PqkGZ28LVXGXmRky3tMYrBbYlhD2SW8Jv5%2b1HKSa028poYEonZ
https://a50.asmdc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=o2vXt2g6DUVbmER7rdrQmzRJXwh3EbsP6OjE53DD%2bgYs0JQ14znrjVUnIUUSkVpX
https://a49.asmdc.org/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=Sc8aOhmgwi4hZ8PeP2e85XcGeze%2fLOIotTRfm06aPODHECs3bkVyFv3hKbAlK8oh
https://a04.asmdc.org/
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ACA 21 
Mayes R 
 
State infrastructure: funding: 
California Infrastructure 
Investment Fund. 

1/3/2018-A. PRINT 
1/4/2018-From printer. 
May be heard in 
committee February 3. 

Existing provisions of the California Constitution establish the Budget Stabilization 
Account in the General Fund and require the Controller, on or before October 1 of 
the 2015–16 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, to transfer from the General 
Fund to the Budget Stabilization Account amounts that include a sum equal to 1.5% 
of the estimated amount of General Fund revenues for that fiscal year.This measure 
would amend the California Constitution to create the California Infrastructure 
Investment Fund in the State Treasury. The measure would require the Controller, 
beginning in the 2019–20 fiscal year, to transfer from the General Fund to the 
California Infrastructure Investment Fund in each fiscal year an amount equal to up 
to 2.5% of the estimated General Fund revenues for that fiscal year, as provided. 
The measure would require, for the 2019–20 fiscal year and each fiscal year 
thereafter, the amounts in the fund to be allocated, upon appropriation by the 
Legislature, for specified infrastructure investments, including the funding of 
deferred maintenance projects. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=wJtZspLBNIuyt1Zr2rjkWQ8gnkxJTdroXinx1apingebX8x%2bIPT9stqKdGQ6fwNv
https://ad42.asmrc.org/
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SB 760 
Wiener D 
 
Bikeways: design guides. 

1/29/2018-A. DESK 
1/30/2018-In Assembly. 
Read first time. Held at 
Desk. 

Existing law requires the Department of Transportation to establish minimum safety 
design criteria for the planning and construction of bikeways and uniform 
specifications and symbols for associated signs, markers, and traffic control devices. 
Existing law requires all city, county, regional, and other local agencies responsible 
for the development or operation of bikeways or roadways where bicycle travel is 
permitted to utilize all minimum safety design criteria and uniform specifications 
and symbols for signs, markers, and traffic control devices established under these 
provisions, except that alternative minimum safety design criteria may be used 
under certain conditions.This bill would authorize a city, county, regional, or other 
local agency, when using the alternative minimum safety design criteria, to consider 
additional design guides, including the Urban Street Design Guide of the National 
Association of City Transportation Officials. The bill would authorize a state entity 
that is responsible for the planning and construction of roadways to consider 
additional design guides, including the Urban Street Design Guide of the National 
Association of City Transportation Officials. 

  Watch 

SB 827 
Wiener D 
 
Planning and zoning: transit-
rich housing bonus. 

1/16/2018-S. T. & H. 
1/16/2018-Referred to 
Coms. on T. & H. and 
GOV. & F. 

This bill would authorize a transit-rich housing project to receive a transit-rich 
housing bonus. The bill would define a transit-rich housing project as a residential 
development project the parcels of which are all within a 1/2 mile radius of a major 
transit stop or a 1/4 mile radius of a high-quality transit corridor, as those terms are 
further defined. The bill would exempt a project awarded a housing opportunity 
bonus from various requirements, including maximum controls on residential 
density or floor area ratio, minimum automobile parking requirements, design 
standards that restrict the applicant’s ability to construct the maximum number of 
units consistent with any applicable building code, and maximum height limitations, 
as provided.This bill contains other related provisions and other existing laws. 

  Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=p1akRZ%2fhgu0CHaOBD1URRThCyiA1UevSptEj9RmGec5%2fYeYYKh9SWeSQvaDeX1iN
http://sd11.senate.ca.gov/
http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=E2ccMxXFzEJKhAiZT8Axe0TzWyhn5JaWUIIWhfc8ygu6EeNSfPGTzT7md66LBb89
http://sd11.senate.ca.gov/
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SB 1014 
Skinner D 
 
Zero-emission vehicles. 

2/14/2018-S. E. U., & C. 
2/14/2018-Referred to 
Coms. on E., U. & C., EQ., 
and T. & H. 

This bill would require the Public Utilities Commission in consultation with the State 
Air Resources Board (state board), to establish the California Clean Miles Standard 
and Incentive Program for zero-emission vehicles, as defined, used by participating 
drivers to provide prearranged transportation services for compensation for a 
transportation network company with the goal to increase the percentage of 
passenger miles provided by zero-emission vehicles used on behalf of 
transportation network companies so that 100% of the passenger miles are 
provided by zero-emission vehicles by December 31, 2028. The bill would require 
the commission, in consultation with the state board, to establish quarterly targets 
for the portion of vehicle miles traveled by zero-emission vehicles on behalf of a 
transportation network company. Because the violation of a commission order or 
direction implementing the bill’s provisions would be a crime, the bill would impose 
a state-mandated local program. 

  Watch 

SB 1119 
Newman D 
 
Low Carbon Transit 
Operations Program. 

2/22/2018-S. T. & H. 
2/22/2018-Referred to 
Coms. on T. & H. and EQ. 

Existing law requires all moneys, except for fines and penalties, collected by the 
State Air Resources Board as part of a market-based compliance mechanism to be 
deposited in the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund and to be available upon 
appropriation. Existing law continuously appropriates specified portions of the 
annual proceeds in the fund to various programs, including 5% for the Low Carbon 
Transit Operations Program, administered by the Department of Transportation, 
which provides operating and capital assistance for transit agencies to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions and improve mobility.This bill would authorize a recipient 
transit agency to satisfy the above-stated requirement by expending at least 50% of 
program funds received on transit fare subsidies, specified transit connections, or 
technology improvements that reduce emissions of greenhouse gases.This bill 
contains other existing laws. 

 Watch 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=7dvP71aUcmXHuQHF8ajka%2bnHjPFzi%2foWTJwb65cwpXcOncz47EGpStdnmLVHR85b
http://sd09.senate.ca.gov/
javascript:OpenBillInfo('SB%201119','-1699217845');
http://sd29.senate.ca.gov/
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SCA 6 
Wiener D 
 
Local transportation 
measures: special taxes: voter 
approval. 

5/25/2017-S. APPR. 
SUSPENSE FILE 
5/25/2017-May 25 
hearing: Held in 
committee and under 
submission. 

The California Constitution conditions the imposition of a special tax by a city, 
county, or special district upon the approval of 2/3 of the voters of the city, county, 
or special district voting on that tax, except that certain school entities may levy an 
ad valorem property tax for specified purposes with the approval of 55% of the 
voters within the jurisdiction of these entities.This measure would require that the 
imposition, extension, or increase by a local government of a special tax as may 
otherwise be authorized by law, whether a sales or transactions and use tax, parcel 
tax, or other tax for the purpose of providing funding for transportation purposes 
be submitted to the electorate by ordinance and approved by 55% of the voters 
voting on the proposition. The measure would authorize an ordinance submitted to 
the voters for approval under these provisions to provide, as otherwise authorized 
by law, for the issuance of bonds payable from the revenues from the special tax. 
The measure would require an ordinance submitted to the voters under these 
provisions to include an expenditure plan specifying the transportation programs 
and projects to be funded by the revenues from the special tax and a requirement 
for an annual independent audit to ensure that the revenues are expended only for 
authorized purposes. The measure would also make conforming and technical, 
nonsubstantive changes.This bill contains other related provisions and other 
existing laws. 

Recommend 
Support 
  

 

http://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=qwHnGJTiocfs8YunkIFApai41znjt%2b51cfZSanwDXMw3iTUiEQcyrXb86CJCGqIO
http://sd11.senate.ca.gov/
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